
Decendants of James Walker

of Henry County Kentucky

Compiled by
H. Edgar Hill

December 2013



Descendants of James Walker

Generation 1

1. JAMES1 WALKER was born on 28 Sep 1786 in Orange Co., VA. He died on 11 Mar 1869 in Henry 
Co., KY. He married (1) FRANCES PEMBERTON (daughter of Henry Pemberton and Elizabeth 
Samuell) on 29 Dec 1812 in Henry Co., KY. She was born in Sep 1788 in Virginia. She died on 03 
Jun 1813. He married (2) ELIZA S. OLIVER (daughter of William Oliver and Elizabeth Fountain) on 
23 May 1815 in Henry Co., KY. She was born about 1798 in Caroline Co., VA. She died on 24 Jul 
1839 in Henry Co., KY. He married (3) MALINDA DAVIS (daughter of Samuel Davis) on 18 Dec 1841 
in Trimble Co., KY. She was born about 1805 in Kentucky. 
 

Notes for James Walker:
From Henry County, Kentucky, 1798-1995: A History of our Heritage, reported from the obituary of 
William Henry Walker:

During the war of 1812 to 1815, James Walker enlisted and came to Indiana on a campaign 
against the Indians.  Passing through the western part of this county (Hamilton) and being 
favorably impressed with the appearance of the county, he returned soon after, bringing with him a 
small quantity of bluegrass seed which he scattered on a small open spot in the woods. Returning 
again a few years later, he found the bluegrass had taken root, grown and spread to quite a patch.  
Finding that bluegrass would grow here impressed him so favorably that that he entered several 
hundred acres of land under the Homestead Act about 2-1/2 miles north of Jolietville, giving a 
portion to each of his three sons, William Henry, Horace and Theodore.  The former, being he was 
married, came out and commenced to make a home, but not liking the mosquitoes and ague, 
which seemed to hold supremacy, went back to Kentucky.  The other two came out and made their 
homes on some of the land mentioned above.

James Walker and Eliza S. Oliver had the following children:

2. i. AMANDA S.2 WALKER (daughter of James Walker and Eliza S. Oliver) was born on 
09 Apr 1816 in Henry Co., KY. She died on 19 Jan 1891 in Henry Co., KY. She 
married William L. Hill (son of Samuel Hill and Clarissa Jane Holloway) on 17 Dec 
1834 in Henry Co., KY. He was born on 01 May 1808 in Caroline Co., VA. He died 
on 16 Feb 1864 in Henry Co., KY. 

3. ii. PARTHENIA WALKER (daughter of James Walker and Eliza S. Oliver) was born in Nov 
1817 in Kentucky. She died on 16 Mar 1898 in Fayette Co., KY. She married 
George C. Cleveland Jr. (son of George Cleveland and Ester Sherwood) between 
1840-1844. He was born on 30 Nov 1804 in Of Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 24 
Feb 1867 in Jessamine Co., KY. 

4. iii. WILLIAM HENRY WALKER (son of James Walker and Eliza S. Oliver) was born in 
1819 in Kentucky. He died in 1893. He married Sarah Martin (daughter of Peter 
Martin Jr. and Sarah Neal) on 21 Nov 1848 in Shelby Co., KY. She was born on 23 
May 1825 in Shelby Co., KY. She died on 02 Jul 1909 in Henry Co., KY. 

5. iv. RICHARD HORACE WALKER (son of James Walker and Eliza S. Oliver) was born on 
27 Apr 1821 in Kentucky. He died on 26 Jul 1902 in Hamilton Co., IN. He married 
Elizabeth J. _____ about 1847. She was born on 07 Sep 1821 in Kentucky. She 
died on 18 Mar 1913 in Washington Township, Hamilton County, Indiana. 

6. v. THEODORE M. WALKER (son of James Walker and Eliza S. Oliver) was born on 10 
Jan 1827 in Henry Co., KY. He died on 28 Dec 1898 in Jolietville, Hamilton Co., IN. 
He married (1) LORENA _____ before 1852. He married (2) ZAARILDA FARLEY on 18 
Jan 1856 in Henry Co., KY. He married (3) MARTHA A. PERRY (daughter of Wyatt 
Perry and Nancy Perry) on 17 Jan 1861 in Hamilton Co., IN. She was born in 1840 
in Ohio. She died in 1875 in Hamilton Co., IN. He married (4) NANCY E. JOHNSON on 
13 Jan 1888 in Hamilton Co., IN. She was born on 23 Dec 1821 in Kentucky. She 
died on 22 Feb 1902 in Hamilton Co,. IN. 

7. vi. THERESA M. WALKER (daughter of James Walker and Eliza S. Oliver) was born on 
12 May 1832 in Kentucky. She died before 1854. She married Henry Clay Moseley 
(son of John James Trabue Moseley and Frances Smith) on 01 May 1850 in 

1



Notes for William L. Hill:
THIS IS FROM HENRY CO COURT RECORDS

                         Henry County Court
                         Division of Lands
                         Book 1
                         1864

We the undersigned Commissioners appointed by order of the Henry County Court at its February 
term 1864 to allot to the widow of W. L. Hill deceased her Dower in the land and slaves of W. L. 
Hill, deceased and to allot to the children of said Hill the remainder of said land and slaves.  We 
met at the late residence of said Hill in Henry County, Kentucky on the 2nd day of March 1864 
having been duly sworn and proceeded to execute said order.  We valued the slaves of said Hill at 
the sum of $3,300.00.

1/3 of which to:

Amanda Hill         dower          $1,100.00
Shares to children            366.66  2/3       2,200.00     $3,300.00

We allotted to the widow for Dower
Negro man Moses                         200.00
Negro man William                       325.00
Negro Martha and child                  350.00
Negro Emily                        250.00
Negro Eliza                             150.00
                                    ________
                                    $1,275.00
Out of which to pay Heirs                    175.00
                                         ________
                                         $1,100.00

We allotted to Parthenia Buttorff (Late P. Parthenia Hill
Negro man Sinclair                 350.00
Negro girl Caroline                300.00
                                    _____
                                        650.00
          To pay to the Heirs           283.33 1/3
                                    _____
                                    366.66

We allotted to Eliza Hill
Negro girl Sarah                             275.00

Generation 1 (con't)
(son of John James Trabue Moseley and Frances Smith) on 01 May 1850 in 
Kentucky. He was born on 28 Oct 1823 in Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 06 Jan 
1905 in Olathe, Johnson Co., KS. 

James Walker and Malinda Davis had the following child:

8. vii. EMMA DAVIS WALKER (daughter of James Walker and Malinda Davis) was born in 
Oct 1842. She married William Loving Garriott (son of Evan Madison Garriott and 
Lucy M. Shirley) on 25 Sep 1865 in Henry Co., KY. He was born in 1827 in Henry 
Co., KY. He died on 02 Jan 1913 in Henry Co., KY. 

Generation 2

2. AMANDA S.2 WALKER (James1) was born on 09 Apr 1816 in Henry Co., KY. She died on 19 Jan 
1891 in Henry Co., KY. She married William L. Hill (son of Samuel Hill and Clarissa Jane Holloway)
on 17 Dec 1834 in Henry Co., KY. He was born on 01 May 1808 in Caroline Co., VA. He died on 
16 Feb 1864 in Henry Co., KY. 

2



10. iv. HORACE WILLIAM HILL (son of William L. Hill and Amanda S. Walker) was born in 

Generation 2 (con't)
Negro girl Sarah                             275.00
The widow to pay her                       91.66 2/3
                                         _____
                                        366.66 2/3

We allotted to Horace W. Hill
Negro boy Willis                             300.00
The widow to pay him                      66.66 2/3
                                    _____
                                        366.66 2/3

We allotted to James Hill
Negro man George                        350.00
The widow to pay him                      16.66 2/3
                                    _____
                                        366.66 2/3

We allotted George Elzy Hill
Negro boy Owen                          200.00
Buttorff to pay him                          166.66 2/3
                                        _____
                                        366.66 2/3

We allotted to Clay M. Hill                  150.00

William L. Hill and Amanda S. Walker had the following children:

9. i. PARTHENIA CATHERINE3 HILL (daughter of William L. Hill and Amanda S. Walker) was
born on 05 Jun 1836 in Henry Co., KY. She died on 13 Jun 1864 in Henry Co., KY. 
She married John A. Buttorff on 19 Feb 1863 in Henry Co, KY at the home of her 
father. He was born about 1834 in Clark Co., KY. 

ii. JAMES SAMUEL HILL (son of William L. Hill and Amanda S. Walker) was born on 26 
Sep 1838 in Henry Co., KY. He died on 15 Apr 1874 in Henry Co., KY.
 

Notes for James Samuel Hill:
James' middle name is taken from Marilyn Craig's book.  It makes sense that he 
was named for his grandfather, but I have not been able to independently verify his 
middle name.

iii. ELIZABETH ARMINTA HILL (daughter of William L. Hill and Amanda S. Walker) was 
born on 17 Sep 1849 in Henry Co., KY. She died on 13 Mar 1928 in Henry Co., KY. 
She married Richard Lindsey Tidrick on 06 Jul 1871 in Henry Co., KY. He was born 
on 17 Jul 1837 in Guernesey County, OH. He died on 11 Apr 1906 in Henry Co., 
KY. 
 

Notes for Elizabeth Arminta Hill:
Mrs. Tedrick Dead.
Mrs. Minta Tedrick died suddenly at her home in Smithfield, Tuesday afternoon at 6 
o'clock following a stroke paralysis.

Funeral services were held Thursday morning with burial at Smithfield.

Mrs. Tedrick was a widow. No children survive but two brothers, Mr. Clay Hill and 
Mr. Elza Hill; one of Indiana and the other of Florida and several neices and 
nephews survive.

She lived alone.

[Source: Henry County Local, New Castle, Henry Co., KY, March 16, 1928]

3



Generation 2 (con't)
10. iv. HORACE WILLIAM HILL (son of William L. Hill and Amanda S. Walker) was born in 

Jun 1853 in Henry Co., KY. He died on 17 Aug 1901 in Henry Co., KY. He married 
Martha Lee LaMaster (daughter of Benjamin J. LaMaster and Sophronia Scott) on 
09 Sep 1885 in Campbellsburg, Henry Co., KY (Cambellsburg Christian Church). 
She was born on 06 Mar 1864 in Henry Co., KY. She died on 06 Apr 1934 in Henry 
Co., KY. 

11. v. GEORGE ELZY HILL (son of William L. Hill and Amanda S. Walker) was born on 03 
Aug 1856 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. He died on 30 May 1931 in Charleston, IN. 
He married Fitzhugh Lespy Watkins (daughter of John Evan Watkins and Rachel 
Totten) on 06 Oct 1881 in Henry Co., KY (Smithfield Baptist Church). She was born 
on 12 Feb 1863 in Henry Co., KY. She died on 30 Dec 1953 in Louisville, Jefferson 
Co., KY. 

vi. CLAY MEAL HILL (son of William L. Hill and Amanda S. Walker) was born on 19 Aug 
1858 in Henry Co., KY. He died on 07 Jan 1930. He married (1) MATTIE H. VAN 

CLEAVE (daughter of William T. Van Cleave and Sarah F. Watkins) on 08 Nov 1882 
in Henry Co., KY (Smithfield Baptist Church). She was born on 11 Feb 1860 in 
Henry Co., KY. She died on 23 Aug 1921 in Nelson Co., KY. He married (2) ANNA 

MAE _____ on 10 Apr 1923. 
 

Notes for Clay Meal Hill:
Clay did not have any children.  He raised his nephew, Charles P. Hill, after the 
death of Charles' father, Horace William Hill.  After the death of his wife he went to 
Florida and remarried.  He lost  all of his money during the depression.  Clay is 
buried him in Smithfield, Kentucky Cemetary.  Charles Hill's name is on the other 
side of the tombstone. However, Charles was buried in Bardstown.  (Source: Betty 
Washburn Hill)

3. PARTHENIA2 WALKER (James1) was born in Nov 1817 in Kentucky. She died on 16 Mar 1898 in 
Fayette Co., KY. She married George C. Cleveland Jr. (son of George Cleveland and Ester 
Sherwood) between 1840-1844. He was born on 30 Nov 1804 in Of Jessamine Co., KY. He died 
on 24 Feb 1867 in Jessamine Co., KY. 

Notes for George C. Cleveland Jr.:
Family Search Archives list the approximate dates of birth of George and Parthenia's children 
starting with 1834 for Horace and every two years thereafter, ending with Amanda in 1846.  The 
International Genealogical Index lists the date of birth of Horace in 1844 and lists the exact 
birthdate of the other children, other than Warren and James. The year of birth of Warren and 
James is very likely incorrect.

George C. Cleveland Jr. and Parthenia Walker had the following children:

12. i. HORACE WILLIAM3 CLEVELAND (son of George C. Cleveland Jr. and Parthenia 
Walker) was born on 03 Apr 1845 in Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 27 Jan 1892 in 
Kentucky. He married (1) SARAH FRANCES HAYDON. She was born on 11 May 1851 
in Keene, Jessamine Co., KY. She died on 05 Oct 1942 in Fayette Co., KY. 

13. ii. AMANDA HESTER CLEVELAND (daughter of George C. Cleveland Jr. and Parthenia 
Walker) was born on 21 Aug 1847 in Jessamine Co., KY. She died in 1924. She 
married William Simpson on 12 Dec 1861 in Jessamine Co., KY. He was born on 
19 Mar 1837 in Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 24 Apr 1915 in Jessamine Co., KY. 

14. iii. LESLIE JAMES CLEVELAND (son of George C. Cleveland Jr. and Parthenia Walker) 
was born on 17 Mar 1849 in Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 22 Mar 1916 in Fayette
Co., KY. He married Emma J. Felix (daughter of Josiah Felix and Jane Ann 
Shouse) on 18 Dec 1870. She was born on 19 Dec 1852 in Mortonsville, Woodford 
Co., KY. She died on 26 Jun 1934 in Lexington, Fayette Co., KY. 

iv. WARNER H. CLEVELAND (son of George C. Cleveland Jr. and Parthenia Walker) was 
born on 04 Apr 1851. He died on 15 Mar 1853.

15. v. SERENA MAYO CLEVELAND (daughter of George C. Cleveland Jr. and Parthenia 
Walker) was born on 02 Mar 1853 in Jessamine Co., KY. She died on 25 Feb 1930 
in Jessamine Co., KY. She married William Dew Lyne on 02 Mar 1870 in 

4



Generation 2 (con't)
in Jessamine Co., KY. She married William Dew Lyne on 02 Mar 1870 in 
Jessamine Co., KY. He was born on 23 Jun 1847 in Woodford Co., KY. He died on 
08 Jan 1890 in Woodford Co., KY. 

16. vi. GEORGE WASHINGTON CLEVELAND (son of George C. Cleveland Jr. and Parthenia 
Walker) was born on 30 Nov 1855 in Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 13 Mar 1929 
in Fayette Co., KY. He married Anne Clinton Applegate (daughter of J. E. 
Applegate) in 1877. She was born on 13 Apr 1858 in Harrison Co., KY. She died on 
12 Apr 1915 in Pendleton Co., KY. 

17. vii. JOHN L. CLEVELAND (son of George C. Cleveland Jr. and Parthenia Walker) was 
born on 11 Sep 1858 in Jessamine Co, KY. He died on 18 Jun 1879 in Denver, 
Denver Co., CO. He married Louella Hughes about 1878. 

4. WILLIAM HENRY2 WALKER (James1) was born in 1819 in Kentucky. He died in 1893. He married 
Sarah Martin (daughter of Peter Martin Jr. and Sarah Neal) on 21 Nov 1848 in Shelby Co., KY. She 
was born on 23 May 1825 in Shelby Co., KY. She died on 02 Jul 1909 in Henry Co., KY. 

William Henry Walker and Sarah Martin had the following children:

i. JAMES ELLIS3 WALKER (son of William Henry Walker and Sarah Martin) was born 
about 1850 in Kentucky.

ii. AMBROSE LESLIE WALKER (son of William Henry Walker and Sarah Martin) was born 
on 18 Oct 1852 in near Hillsborough, Henry Co., KY. He died in 1895.

18. iii. WILLIAM GEORGE WALKER (son of William Henry Walker and Sarah Martin) was born 
on 24 Nov 1857 in Kentucky. He died on 29 Mar 1943 in Henry Co., KY. He married 
Minnie C. Martin (daughter of Charles Neal Martin and Levinia Smith) on 20 Dec 
1888 in Henry Co., KY. She was born in Napton, MO. 

iv. LUTHER DILLIARD WALKER (son of William Henry Walker and Sarah Martin) was born 
in 1860 in Kentucky. He died in 1901.

5. RICHARD HORACE2 WALKER (James1) was born on 27 Apr 1821 in Kentucky. He died on 26 Jul 
1902 in Hamilton Co., IN. He married Elizabeth J. _____ about 1847. She was born on 07 Sep 
1821 in Kentucky. She died on 18 Mar 1913 in Washington Township, Hamilton County, Indiana. 

Richard Horace Walker and Elizabeth J. _____ had the following children:

19. i. ALPHINA DALE3 WALKER (daughter of Richard Horace Walker and Elizabeth J. 
_____) was born in Feb 1847 in Kentucky. She married Theodore Lewis Johnson 
on 13 Feb 1868 in Hamilton Co., IN. He was born in Sep 1846 in Indiana. 

ii. EZEKIEL L. WALKER (son of Richard Horace Walker and Elizabeth J. _____) was 
born about 1849 in Indiana. He died before 1860 in Indiana.

20. iii. JAMES WINFIELD WALKER (son of Richard Horace Walker and Elizabeth J. _____) 
was born about 1851 in Indiana. He married Emma J. _____ about 1877. She was 
born about 1852 in Indiana. 

21. iv. EMMETT E. WALKER (son of Richard Horace Walker and Elizabeth J. _____) was 
born in Nov 1858 in Indiana. He married Flora Newcomer about 1881 in Hamilton 
Co., IN. She was born in Aug 1862 in Indiana. 

v. ELIZA WALKER (daughter of Richard Horace Walker and Elizabeth J. _____) was 
born about 1861 in Indiana.

6. THEODORE M.2 WALKER (James1) was born on 10 Jan 1827 in Henry Co., KY. He died on 28 Dec 
1898 in Jolietville, Hamilton Co., IN. He married (1) LORENA _____ before 1852. He married (2) 
ZAARILDA FARLEY on 18 Jan 1856 in Henry Co., KY. He married (3) MARTHA A. PERRY (daughter of 
Wyatt Perry and Nancy Perry) on 17 Jan 1861 in Hamilton Co., IN. She was born in 1840 in Ohio. 
She died in 1875 in Hamilton Co., IN. He married (4) NANCY E. JOHNSON on 13 Jan 1888 in 
Hamilton Co., IN. She was born on 23 Dec 1821 in Kentucky. She died on 22 Feb 1902 in Hamilton 
Co,. IN. 

Theodore M. Walker and Lorena _____ had the following children:

i. RICHARD C.3 WALKER (son of Theodore M. Walker and Lorena _____) was born 
about 1852 in Indiana.

5



Generation 2 (con't)

ii. MARY WALKER (daughter of Theodore M. Walker and Lorena _____) was born 
about 1854 in Indiana.

Theodore M. Walker and Zaarilda Farley had the following children:

iii. WYATT LUTHER WALKER (son of Theodore M. Walker and Zaarilda Farley) was born 
on 05 Nov 1861 in Indianapolis, Marion Co., IN. He died on 29 Dec 1923 in Kansas 
City, Jackson Co., MO.

iv. CHESTER WALKER (son of Theodore M. Walker and Zaarilda Farley) was born about 
1864 in Indiana.

v. DORY N. WALKER (son of Theodore M. Walker and Zaarilda Farley) was born in Jan 
1866 in Indiana. He married (1) DAISY _____. 

vi. LUFENA OLIVIA WALKER (daughter of Theodore M. Walker and Zaarilda Farley) was 
born about 1868 in Indiana.

vii. CHARLES L. WALKER (son of Theodore M. Walker and Zaarilda Farley) was born 
about 1871 in Indiana.

viii. IRENA B. WALKER (daughter of Theodore M. Walker and Zaarilda Farley) was born 
about 1873 in Indiana.

Theodore M. Walker and Martha A. Perry had the following children:

22. ix. RICHARD CRITTENDEN WALKER (son of Theodore M. Walker and Martha A. Perry) 
was born in May 1852 in Indiana. He died on 16 Mar 1913 in Williamsport, Warren 
Co., IN. He married Sarah Elizabeth Goodnight on 03 Aug 1879 in Clinton, Indiana. 
She was born on 03 Jun 1862 in Clinton, Indiana. She died on 23 Oct 1929 (Burial 
in Highland Cemetery; Williamsport, Warren, Indiana). 

x. MARY A. WALKER (daughter of Theodore M. Walker and Martha A. Perry) was born 
about 1854 in Indiana.

xi. CHESTER WALKER (son of Theodore M. Walker and Martha A. Perry) was born 
about 1864 in Indiana.

xii. DORA WALKER (son of Theodore M. Walker and Martha A. Perry) was born on 27 
Jan 1867 in Hamilton Co., IN. He died on 20 Aug 1954 in Shiawassee Co., MI.

xiii. LEUZENA OLIVIA WALKER (daughter of Theodore M. Walker and Martha A. Perry) 
was born about 1869 in Indiana.

xiv. CHARLES L. WALKER (son of Theodore M. Walker and Martha A. Perry) was born 
about 1872 in Indiana.

xv. IRENA B. WALKER (daughter of Theodore M. Walker and Martha A. Perry) was born 
about 1874 in Indiana.

7. THERESA M.2 WALKER (James1) was born on 12 May 1832 in Kentucky. She died before 1854. She 
married Henry Clay Moseley (son of John James Trabue Moseley and Frances Smith) on 01 May 
1850 in Kentucky. He was born on 28 Oct 1823 in Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 06 Jan 1905 in 
Olathe, Johnson Co., KS. 

Henry Clay Moseley and Theresa M. Walker had the following child:

i. GEORGE HOLLOWAY3 MOSELEY (son of Henry Clay Moseley and Theresa M. Walker) 
was born about 1852 in Kentucky.

8. EMMA DAVIS2 WALKER (James1) was born in Oct 1842. She married William Loving Garriott (son of 
Evan Madison Garriott and Lucy M. Shirley) on 25 Sep 1865 in Henry Co., KY. He was born in 
1827 in Henry Co., KY. He died on 02 Jan 1913 in Henry Co., KY. 

Notes for William Loving Garriott:
William and Emma lived in Cambellsburg, Henry Co., Kentucky. He served in Bucker's guard int he 
Confederate Army of teh American Civil War.

William Loving Garriott and Emma Davis Walker had the following children:

i. EVAN T.3 GARRIOTT (son of William Loving Garriott and Emma Davis Walker) was 
born on 08 Apr 1867 in Trimble Co., KY.

6



Notes for Martha Lee LaMaster:
Mattie Lee Lamaster was originally named Josephine, but her brothers were calling her Jo.  Her 
mother, Sophronia Scott Lamaster said she already had enough boys and did not want her to be 
called by a male name so she changed her name to Martha Lee.  She always went by "Mattie 
Lee."

Mrs. Mattie L. Pyles
Mrs. Mattie L. Pyles, 70  years old, wife of J. B. Pyles, was found dead in bed Friday at her home 
near Smithfield. She was born March 6, 186

Besides her husband she is survived by two brothers, Zach LaMaster and Ben LaMaster and 

Generation 2 (con't)

23. ii. SINNETT DUNCAN GARRIOTT (son of William Loving Garriott and Emma Davis 
Walker) was born in Jun 1870 in Oldham Co., KY. He died on 31 May 1914 in 
Seattle, King Co., WA. He married (1) MYRTILLA WINIFRED WILBUR. She was born on 
22 Apr 1879 in Kansas. She died on 19 Mar 1957 in Seattle, King Co., WA. 

24. iii. WILLIAM L. GARRIOTT (son of William Loving Garriott and Emma Davis Walker) was 
born on 17 Jul 1875 in Kentucky. He died on 09 Dec 1935 in Los Angeles, Los 
Angeles Co., CA. He married (1) CATHERINE LOUISE FOWLER. 

Generation 3

9. PARTHENIA CATHERINE3 HILL (Amanda S.2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born on 05 Jun 1836 in 
Henry Co., KY. She died on 13 Jun 1864 in Henry Co., KY. She married John A. Buttorff on 19 Feb 
1863 in Henry Co, KY at the home of her father. He was born about 1834 in Clark Co., KY. 

John A. Buttorff and Parthenia Catherine Hill had the following child:

i. WILLIE P.4 BUTTORFF (son of John A. Buttorff and Parthenia Catherine Hill) was born 
in 1864. He died on 21 Jan 1865.

10. HORACE WILLIAM3 HILL (Amanda S.2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born in Jun 1853 in Henry Co., 
KY. He died on 17 Aug 1901 in Henry Co., KY. He married Martha Lee LaMaster (daughter of 
Benjamin J. LaMaster and Sophronia Scott) on 09 Sep 1885 in Campbellsburg, Henry Co., KY 
(Cambellsburg Christian Church). She was born on 06 Mar 1864 in Henry Co., KY. She died on 06 
Apr 1934 in Henry Co., KY. 
 

Notes for Horace William Hill:
Horace was born in June 1853 in Henry County, Kentucky and died in the same county on August 
17, 1901, of injuries suffered from being kicked in the stomach by a horse.  His death occurred 
several days after the injury following surgery in his home on the kitchen table.

HILL, Horace of near Smithfield died last Saturday, wife Miss Lamaster, sister of our countryman 
Z.H. LAMASTER; 6 children and 2 brothers, Elzie & Clay HILL Henry County Local, New Castle, 
Kentucky, August 22, 1901.

Horace Hill

One of the saddest deaths it has been our duty to note for a long time is that of Mr. Horace Hill, 
which occurred at his home near Smithfield on last Saturday morning, after a brief illness of 
necrosis of the bowels.  A specialist, from Louisville, assisted Dr. John Nuttall, performed an 
operation, but his life could not be saved.

 Mr. Hill was well known throughout the county, and had many friends who will regret to learn of his 
untimely death.  He was a successful farmer and stock raiser, and stood high both in social and 
financial circles.  He leaves a wife, who was a Miss Lamaster, sister of our countyman, Z. H. 
Lamaster; six children, and two brothers, Elzie and Clay Hill.  We extend our sympathy to the 
relatives and friends.   

Henry County Local  August 22, 1901

7



Generation 3 (con't)
Besides her husband she is survived by two brothers, Zach LaMaster and Ben LaMaster and 
seven children, Mrs. R. C. Monfort, Weldon Hill, Charley Hill, Orrin Hill, Leslie Hill, Marshall Hill and 
Mrs. George Wills. Fourteen grandchildren also survive.

[Source: Henry County Local, New Castle, Henry Co., KY, April 13, 1934]

Horace William Hill and Martha Lee LaMaster had the following children:

25. i. ORA CLYDE4 HILL (daughter of Horace William Hill and Martha Lee LaMaster) was 
born on 27 Jun 1888 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. She died on 04 Aug 1964 in 
Oldham Co., KY. She married Roscoe Conkling Montfort (son of George Drane 
Montfort and Carolyn Ransdell) on 25 Dec 1907 in her mother's home in Smithfield, 
Henry Co., KY. He was born on 13 Apr 1888 in Campbellsburg, Henry Co., KY. He 
died on 11 Apr 1972 in Oldham Co., KY. 

26. ii. WILLIAM WELDON HILL (son of Horace William Hill and Martha Lee LaMaster) was 
born on 19 Jun 1890 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. He died on 17 May 1970 in 
Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY. He married Bernice Harlan (daughter of Edgar Leslie 
Harlan and Margaret Beall Flood) on 09 Jun 1919 in LaGrange, Oldham Co., KY. 
She was born on 14 Jan 1892 in New Castle, Henry Co., KY. She died on 30 Oct 
1951 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. 

27. iii. CHARLES PRATHER HILL (son of Horace William Hill and Martha Lee LaMaster) was 
born on 09 Nov 1893 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. He died on 09 Jun 1963. He 
married (1) ANNA ELIZABETH KOLB. She was born on 09 Jan 1899 in Bloomfield, 
Nelson Co., KY. She died on 01 Sep 1959 in Bardstown, Nelson Co., KY. 

28. iv. ORRIN TODD HILL (son of Horace William Hill and Martha Lee LaMaster) was born 
on 12 Nov 1894 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. He died on 03 Mar 1981 in Jefferson 
Co., KY. He married (1) MARY ELIZABETH CLARK (daughter of George Clark and 
Ruby Nichols) on 13 Nov 1927 in Nelson Co., KY. She was born on 30 Nov 1900 in 
Cox's Creek, Nelson Co., KY. She died on 11 Nov 1933 in Louisville, Jefferson Co., 
KY (Kentucky Baptist Hospital). He married (2) SYLVIA LEONA OLDFIELD (daughter of 
Doyle V. Oldfield and Elizabeth Ann Prather) on 15 Jan 1939 in Louisville, Jefferson 
Co., KY (Methodist Episcopal Church). She was born on 28 Oct 1910 in Nina, 
Garrard Co., KY. She died on 14 Sep 2007 in Nelson Co., KY. 

v. HORACE LESLIE HILL (son of Horace William Hill and Martha Lee LaMaster) was 
born on 25 Aug 1896 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. He died on 25 Nov 1964 in 
Davenport, Scott Co., IA.
 

Notes for Horace Leslie Hill:
Les died of injuries sustained from a hit and run driver.  Horace Edgar Hill [Sr] drove 
to Davenport, Iowa with Bill Prewitt [Sr], New Castle funeral director, and bought the 
body home.  Les had left Kentucky years before and no one had heard from him for 
many years before his death. Les was never married.

vi. MARSHALL TYLER HILL (son of Horace William Hill and Martha Lee LaMaster) was 
born on 13 Apr 1899 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. He died on 16 Jan 1974 in 
Washington Co., KY.
 

Notes for Marshall Tyler Hill:
Marshall, known as Rip, may have been married once for a brief time, but the name 
of his wife, if any, is not known.

vii. INFANT HILL (child of Horace William Hill and Martha Lee LaMaster).  Infant died in 
infancy.

viii. INFANT HILL (child of Horace William Hill and Martha Lee LaMaster).  Infant died in 
infancy.

ix. INFANT HILL (child of Horace William Hill and Martha Lee LaMaster).  Infant died in 
infancy.

11. GEORGE ELZY3 HILL (Amanda S.2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born on 03 Aug 1856 in Smithfield, 
Henry Co., KY. He died on 30 May 1931 in Charleston, IN. He married Fitzhugh Lespy Watkins 

8



Generation 3 (con't)
Henry Co., KY. He died on 30 May 1931 in Charleston, IN. He married Fitzhugh Lespy Watkins 
(daughter of John Evan Watkins and Rachel Totten) on 06 Oct 1881 in Henry Co., KY (Smithfield 
Baptist Church). She was born on 12 Feb 1863 in Henry Co., KY. She died on 30 Dec 1953 in 
Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY. 
 

Notes for George Elzy Hill:
The funeral and burial of Mr. Elzie Hill of Charleston, Ind., was held on Monday at 11:30. Mr. Hill 
was a former resident of this county. His wife was Miss Fitzy Watkins, sister of Mr. R. Watkins and 
Mrs. Will Drane. Besides his wife he leaves a large family of children, most of whom are married.

[Source: Henry County Local, New Castle, Henry Co., KY, June 5, 1931]

George Elzy Hill and Fitzhugh Lespy Watkins had the following children:

29. i. MINNIE MAE4 HILL (daughter of George Elzy Hill and Fitzhugh Lespy Watkins) was 
born on 09 May 1883 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. She died on 05 Dec 1968 in 
Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY. She married John Silas Batts (son of Joseph Batts 
and Sarah Jane Rife) on 31 Jul 1918 in Henry Co., KY. He was born on 29 Mar 
1883 in Henry Co., KY. He died on 12 Aug 1950 in Henry Co., KY. 

ii. RACHEL ESTELLE HILL (daughter of George Elzy Hill and Fitzhugh Lespy Watkins) 
was born in 1884 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. She died on 02 Aug 1896 in 
Smithfield, Henry Co., KY.

30. iii. RAYMOND JULIUS HILL (son of George Elzy Hill and Fitzhugh Lespy Watkins) was 
born on 13 Oct 1884 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. He died on 15 Feb 1962 in 
Pewee Valley, Oldham Co., KY. He married Lydia Louise Wiebelt (daughter of 
Adam Weibelt and Caroline Welhemina Kieffer) on 04 Mar 1914 in Algiers, LA near 
New Orleans. She was born on 28 Feb 1892 in New Orleans, Orleans Co., LA. She 
died on 15 Jul 1956 in Covington, Kenton Co., KY. 

iv. BERNICE CHETWICK HILL (daughter of George Elzy Hill and Fitzhugh Lespy Watkins) 
was born on 23 May 1886 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. She died on 22 Dec 1973 in 
Jefferson Co., KY. She married Joseph Griffin Manuel (son of William Manuel and 
Martha Bohan) on 17 Nov 1912. He was born on 17 Mar 1880 in Kentucky. He died 
on 02 Oct 1950 in Jefferson Co., KY. 
 

Notes for Bernice Chetwick Hill:
Bernice Hill Manuel had not children.

Mrs. Bernice Manuel, of 1466 St. James Court, died at 11:30 p.m. Saturday at St. 
Anthony Hospital.

She was a native of Henry County, Ky., and was the form Bernice Hill., She was a 
member o the Crescent Hill United Methodist Church.

Survivors include three sisters, Mrs. Marilyn Eversole, Mrs. Essie Shelton and Mrs. 
Nell Perry.

The funeral will be at the Arch L. Heady & Son Funeral Home, 1201 E. Oak St., with 
burial in Smithfield, Ky., Cemetery.

The body will be at the funeral home after 2 p.m. Monday.

[Source: Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky, 12 Dec 1973]

v. BEULAH B. HILL (daughter of George Elzy Hill and Fitzhugh Lespy Watkins) was 
born on 23 Oct 1888 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. She died on 09 Jun 1914 in St. 
Joseph Infirmary, Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY. She married Frank Benjamin 
Clifford on 09 Sep 1912. 

vi. IRA CLAY HILL (son of George Elzy Hill and Fitzhugh Lespy Watkins) was born on 07 
Mar 1890 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. He died on 23 Jul 1894 in Smithfield, Henry 

9



xi. ANTON B. HILL (son of George Elzy Hill and Fitzhugh Lespy Watkins) was born on 

Generation 3 (con't)
Mar 1890 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. He died on 23 Jul 1894 in Smithfield, Henry 
Co., KY.

31. vii. REGINALD MARTIN HILL (son of George Elzy Hill and Fitzhugh Lespy Watkins) was 
born on 24 Feb 1892 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. He died on 05 Feb 1970 in 
Pewee Valley, Oldham Co., KY. He married Ruby Tatum Watkins (daughter of 
Earnest Watkins and Gertrude Gilliam) on 07 May 1917. She was born on 04 Jun 
1893 in Kentucky. She died on 25 Feb 1976. 

viii. MARILYN IRIS HILL (daughter of George Elzy Hill and Fitzhugh Lespy Watkins) was 
born on 05 Mar 1896 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. She died on 25 Jul 1987 in 
Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY. She married (1) EARL J. EVERSOLE. He was born on 
26 Aug 1894 in Kentucky. He died on 02 Dec 1971 in Veterans Admin. Hospital, 
Louisville, Jefferson Co, KY. 
 

Notes for Marilyn Iris Hill:
Marilyn was born Luna Iris Hill.  She legally changed her name to Marilyn Iris Hill.  
She had no children.

Marilyn I. Eversole, 3817 Rimonte Drive, died Saturday at Humana Hospital 
Suburban. 

She was a retired executive secretary for the Army Corps of Engineers and a 
member of the Highland Congregation of Jehovah�s Witnesses.

Survivors: a step daughter, Betty Morgan; a step son Earl J. Eversole; a grandson; 
and three great grandchildren. 

Funeral: 1:30 p.m. Monday, Arch L. Heady & Son Funeral Home, 1201 E. Oak St., 
with burial in Cave Hill Cemetery, Visitation at 2 p.m. Sunday.

[Source: Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky, 26 Jul 1987]

32. ix. NELL FRANCES HILL (daughter of George Elzy Hill and Fitzhugh Lespy Watkins) was 
born on 24 Apr 1899 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. She died on 28 Oct 1975 in 
Jefferson Co., KY. She married (1) CHARLES GADDIE on 09 Aug 1923. She married 
(2) BENJAMIN G. PERRY (son of Benjamin G. Perry) after 09 Aug 1923. He was born 
on 13 Jul 1887 in Owenton, Owen Co., KY. He died on 17 Jan 1956 in Louisville, 
Jefferson Co., KY. 

x. ESSIE MORRIS HILL (daughter of George Elzy Hill and Fitzhugh Lespy Watkins) was 
born on 19 Nov 1900 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. She died on 20 Nov 1977 in 
Jefferson Co., KY. She married William Marion Shelton on 08 Jun 1925. He was 
born about 1892. He died on 15 Mar 1962. 
 

Notes for Essie Morris Hill:
Essie Hill Shelton had no children. 

Mrs. Essie Hill Shelton, 1312 Barrett Ave., died at 6 a.m. Saturday at her home.

She was a retired employee of Stewart�s. 

Survivors include a sister, Mrs. Marilyn Eversole. 

The funeral will be at 1:30 p.m., Tuesday at Arch L. Heady & Son Funeral Home, 
1201 E. Oak St., with burial in Resthaven Memorial Park.

The family will be at the funeral home from 2 to 4 and 7 to 9 p.m. Monday.

[Source: Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky, 21 Nov 1977]

10



Generation 3 (con't)
xi. ANTON B. HILL (son of George Elzy Hill and Fitzhugh Lespy Watkins) was born on 

14 Mar 1904 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. He died on 23 May 1906 in Smithfield, 
Henry Co., KY.

12. HORACE WILLIAM3 CLEVELAND (Parthenia2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born on 03 Apr 1845 in 
Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 27 Jan 1892 in Kentucky. He married (1) SARAH FRANCES 

HAYDON. She was born on 11 May 1851 in Keene, Jessamine Co., KY. She died on 05 Oct 1942 in 
Fayette Co., KY. 

Horace William Cleveland and Sarah Frances Haydon had the following children:

33. i. GEORGE EVERETTE4 CLEVELAND (son of Horace William Cleveland and Sarah 
Frances Haydon) was born on 10 Feb 1869 in Kentucky. He died on 27 Dec 1915 in
Fayette Co., KY. He married Sarah E. Keene in 1890. She was born in 1875 in 
Kentucky. 

34. ii. WHITFIELD HAYDON CLEVELAND (son of Horace William Cleveland and Sarah 
Frances Haydon) was born on 09 Mar 1871 in Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 17 
Jan 1956 in Marion Co., KY (Age: 84). He married Elizabeth Durrett Claybrook on 
27 Dec 1900. She was born on 18 Feb 1877 in Potsville, Washington Co., KY. She 
died on 01 Feb 1949 in Marion Co., KY. 

iii. ERNEST RAYMOND CLEVELAND (son of Horace William Cleveland and Sarah Frances 
Haydon) was born on 01 Jun 1875 in Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 11 Nov 1949 
in Fayette Co., KY. He married (1) IRENE MOSLEY. She was born on 17 May 1872 in 
Kentucky. She died on 09 Jul 1940 in Fayette Co., KY. 

iv. BESS ORA CLEVELAND (daughter of Horace William Cleveland and Sarah Frances 
Haydon) was born on 10 Jan 1881. She died on 23 Sep 1971.

13. AMANDA HESTER3 CLEVELAND (Parthenia2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born on 21 Aug 1847 in 
Jessamine Co., KY. She died in 1924. She married William Simpson on 12 Dec 1861 in Jessamine 
Co., KY. He was born on 19 Mar 1837 in Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 24 Apr 1915 in 
Jessamine Co., KY. 

William Simpson and Amanda Hester Cleveland had the following children:

i. GEORGE4 SIMPSON (son of William Simpson and Amanda Hester Cleveland) was 
born in 1863. He died in 1875.

ii. WILLIAM SIMPSON (son of William Simpson and Amanda Hester Cleveland) was 
born in 1865. He died in 1869.

iii. JAMES L. SIMPSON (son of William Simpson and Amanda Hester Cleveland) was 
born on 30 Dec 1865 in Kentucky. He died on 20 May 1943 in Boyle Co., KY. He 
married (1) ELIZA BURRIER. 

iv. JERRY WELDON SIMPSON (son of William Simpson and Amanda Hester Cleveland) 
was born on 22 Jan 1878 in Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 11 Sep 1936 in Boyle 
Co., KY.

35. v. CLEVELAND WINN SIMPSON (son of William Simpson and Amanda Hester Cleveland) 
was born on 16 Mar 1880 in Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 29 May 1948 in 
Fayette Co., KY. He married (1) LILLIAN M. BRYANT. She was born on 15 Oct 1880 
in Kentucky. She died on 18 Oct 1953 in Lexington, Fayette Co., KY. 

36. vi. ROBERT FLOURNOY SIMPSON (son of William Simpson and Amanda Hester 
Cleveland) was born on 06 Oct 1886 in Nicholasville, Jessamine Co., KY. He died 
on 16 May 1930 in Jessamine Co., KY. He married Norma Florence Taylor in 1920. 
She was born on 20 Jun 1890 in Nicholasville, Jessamine Co., KY. She died on 16 
Mar 1975 in Nicholasville, Jessamine Co., KY (Age: 84). 

vii. JOHN SIMPSON (son of William Simpson and Amanda Hester Cleveland).  He died.

viii. PAUL SIMPSON (son of William Simpson and Amanda Hester Cleveland).  He died.

14. LESLIE JAMES3 CLEVELAND (Parthenia2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born on 17 Mar 1849 in 
Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 22 Mar 1916 in Fayette Co., KY. He married Emma J. Felix 
(daughter of Josiah Felix and Jane Ann Shouse) on 18 Dec 1870. She was born on 19 Dec 1852 in 

11



Generation 3 (con't)
(daughter of Josiah Felix and Jane Ann Shouse) on 18 Dec 1870. She was born on 19 Dec 1852 in 
Mortonsville, Woodford Co., KY. She died on 26 Jun 1934 in Lexington, Fayette Co., KY. 

Leslie James Cleveland and Emma J. Felix had the following children:

i. WILLIAM FELIX4 CLEVELAND (son of Leslie James Cleveland and Emma J. Felix) was 
born on 02 Oct 1873 in Jessamine Co., KY. He died in Nov 1926.

ii. LILA CLEVELAND (daughter of Leslie James Cleveland and Emma J. Felix) was born 
on 22 Jan 1875 in Jessamine Co., KY. She died on 18 Aug 1883.

iii. LENA MAY CLEVELAND (daughter of Leslie James Cleveland and Emma J. Felix) was 
born on 14 Jan 1879 in Kentucky. She died on 18 Aug 1883.

iv. JAMES ESTELL CLEVELAND (son of Leslie James Cleveland and Emma J. Felix) was 
born on 21 Dec 1885 in Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 01 Apr 1933 in 
Georgetown, Scott Co., KY.

v. LESLIE C CLEVELAND (son of Leslie James Cleveland and Emma J. Felix) was born 
in 1896 in Kentucky. He died on 10 May 1971 in Fayette Co., KY.

vi. JENNIE LEE CLEVELAND (daughter of Leslie James Cleveland and Emma J. Felix).  
She died on 17 Mar 1943 in Fayette Co., KY.

vii. CLINTON CLEVELAND (son of Leslie James Cleveland and Emma J. Felix) was born 
in Kentucky. He died in 1934.

15. SERENA MAYO3 CLEVELAND (Parthenia2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born on 02 Mar 1853 in 
Jessamine Co., KY. She died on 25 Feb 1930 in Jessamine Co., KY. She married William Dew 
Lyne on 02 Mar 1870 in Jessamine Co., KY. He was born on 23 Jun 1847 in Woodford Co., KY. 
He died on 08 Jan 1890 in Woodford Co., KY. 

William Dew Lyne and Serena Mayo Cleveland had the following children:

i. IRENE4 LYNE (daughter of William Dew Lyne and Serena Mayo Cleveland) was born 
on 23 Mar 1871 in Nicholasville, Jessamine Co., KY. She died on 09 Sep 1946 in 
Jefferson Co., KY.

ii. MARGARET LYNE (daughter of William Dew Lyne and Serena Mayo Cleveland) was 
born in 1873 in Kentucky.

iii. GEORGE LUCIEN LYNE (son of William Dew Lyne and Serena Mayo Cleveland) was 
born on 01 Oct 1876 in Kentucky. He died on 21 Apr 1955 in Kentucky.

iv. CLARENCE LYNE (son of William Dew Lyne and Serena Mayo Cleveland) was born 
in 1879 in Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 09 Dec 1906 in Jessamine Co., KY.

16. GEORGE WASHINGTON3 CLEVELAND (Parthenia2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born on 30 Nov 1855 
in Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 13 Mar 1929 in Fayette Co., KY. He married Anne Clinton 
Applegate (daughter of J. E. Applegate) in 1877. She was born on 13 Apr 1858 in Harrison Co., 
KY. She died on 12 Apr 1915 in Pendleton Co., KY. 

George Washington Cleveland and Anne Clinton Applegate had the following children:

i. DORA BELLE4 CLEVELAND (daughter of George Washington Cleveland and Anne 
Clinton Applegate) was born on 09 May 1880 in Jessamine Co., KY. She died on 25
Dec 1959 in Kentucky. She married (1) CALVIN H. DONER. 

ii. BERTHA MAYO CLEVELAND (daughter of George Washington Cleveland and Anne 
Clinton Applegate) was born in 1885 in Kentucky.

iii. GEOGE LESLIE CLEVELAND (son of George Washington Cleveland and Anne Clinton 
Applegate) was born on 18 Dec 1894 in Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 07 Feb 
1936. He married (1) EGLEY ROBERTS. 

17. JOHN L.3 CLEVELAND (Parthenia2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born on 11 Sep 1858 in Jessamine 
Co, KY. He died on 18 Jun 1879 in Denver, Denver Co., CO. He married Louella Hughes about 
1878. 

John L. Cleveland and Louella Hughes had the following child:

i. JOHNELLA4 CLEVELAND (daughter of John L. Cleveland and Louella Hughes) was 
born about 1879. She died about 1879.

12



Generation 3 (con't)

18. WILLIAM GEORGE3 WALKER (William Henry2, James1) was born on 24 Nov 1857 in Kentucky. He 
died on 29 Mar 1943 in Henry Co., KY. He married Minnie C. Martin (daughter of Charles Neal 
Martin and Levinia Smith) on 20 Dec 1888 in Henry Co., KY. She was born in Napton, MO. 

William George Walker and Minnie C. Martin had the following children:

i. CHARLES ROBERT4 WALKER (son of William George Walker and Minnie C. Martin). 

37. ii. SARAH LEVINIA WALKER (daughter of William George Walker and Minnie C. Martin).  
She married (1) AUTHUR G. STEWART. 

iii. INFANT WALKER (daughter of William George Walker and Minnie C. Martin). 

19. ALPHINA DALE3 WALKER (Richard Horace2, James1) was born in Feb 1847 in Kentucky. She 
married Theodore Lewis Johnson on 13 Feb 1868 in Hamilton Co., IN. He was born in Sep 1846 in 
Indiana. 

Theodore Lewis Johnson and Alphina Dale Walker had the following children:

38. i. HORACE WILLIAM4 JOHNSON (son of Theodore Lewis Johnson and Alphina Dale 
Walker) was born on 09 Jan 1871 in Indiana. He died on 22 Oct 1936. He married 
Pearl Smith on 08 Jul 1892. She was born on 17 Nov 1875 in Indiana. She died on 
17 May 1957 in Joliet, Hamilton Co., IN. 

ii. HUBERT R. JOHNSON (son of Theodore Lewis Johnson and Alphina Dale Walker) 
was born about 1873 in Indiana. He married Della _____ about 1900. She was born 
about 1873 in Indiana. 

iii. BESSIE WINNIFRED JOHNSON (daughter of Theodore Lewis Johnson and Alphina 
Dale Walker) was born about 1875 in Indiana. She died on 29 Dec 1955 in 
Tippecanoe Co., IN.

iv. HOMER B. JOHNSON (son of Theodore Lewis Johnson and Alphina Dale Walker) was 
born about 1877 in Indiana.

v. PAUL S. JOHNSON (son of Theodore Lewis Johnson and Alphina Dale Walker) was 
born about 1880 in Indiana.

20. JAMES WINFIELD3 WALKER (Richard Horace2, James1) was born about 1851 in Indiana. He married 
Emma J. _____ about 1877. She was born about 1852 in Indiana. 

James Winfield Walker and Emma J. _____ had the following children:

i. DEETTA C.4 WALKER (daughter of James Winfield Walker and Emma J. _____) was 
born in Dec 1887 in Kansas.

ii. ELIZABETH A. WALKER (daughter of James Winfield Walker and Emma J. _____) 
was born in Dec 1897 in Indiana.

iii. DELOSS W. WALKER (son of James Winfield Walker and Emma J. _____) was born 
in Jul 1900 in Kansas.

21. EMMETT E.3 WALKER (Richard Horace2, James1) was born in Nov 1858 in Indiana. He married Flora 
Newcomer about 1881 in Hamilton Co., IN. She was born in Aug 1862 in Indiana. 

Emmett E. Walker and Flora Newcomer had the following children:

i. BERNARD NEWCOMER4 WALKER (son of Emmett E. Walker and Flora Newcomer) 
was born on 05 Nov 1882 in Sheridan, Indiana.

ii. L. VERNON WALKER (son of Emmett E. Walker and Flora Newcomer) was born in 
Oct 1887 in Indiana.

iii. EDITH M. WALKER (daughter of Emmett E. Walker and Flora Newcomer) was born 
on 04 May 1889 in Indiana.

iv. BEECHER B. WALKER (son of Emmett E. Walker and Flora Newcomer) was born in 
May 1892 in Indiana. He married Geneva E. Sherrick on 03 Sep 1919 in Hamilton 
Co., IN. 

v. CHASE LEE WALKER (son of Emmett E. Walker and Flora Newcomer) was born on 
24 Dec 1897 in Sheridan, Indiana. He died on 21 Mar 1966 in Los Angeles Co., CA.

13



Generation 3 (con't)

22. RICHARD CRITTENDEN3 WALKER (Theodore M.2, James1) was born in May 1852 in Indiana. He died 
on 16 Mar 1913 in Williamsport, Warren Co., IN. He married Sarah Elizabeth Goodnight on 03 Aug 
1879 in Clinton, Indiana. She was born on 03 Jun 1862 in Clinton, Indiana. She died on 23 Oct 
1929 (Burial in Highland Cemetery; Williamsport, Warren, Indiana). 

Richard Crittenden Walker and Sarah Elizabeth Goodnight had the following children:

i. BIRTHA4 WALKER (daughter of Richard Crittenden Walker and Sarah Elizabeth 
Goodnight) was born in May 1885 in Indiana.

ii. MARY C. WALKER (daughter of Richard Crittenden Walker and Sarah Elizabeth 
Goodnight) was born in Apr 1887 in Indiana.

23. SINNETT DUNCAN3 GARRIOTT (Emma Davis2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born in Jun 1870 in 
Oldham Co., KY. He died on 31 May 1914 in Seattle, King Co., WA. He married (1) MYRTILLA 

WINIFRED WILBUR. She was born on 22 Apr 1879 in Kansas. She died on 19 Mar 1957 in Seattle, 
King Co., WA. 

Sinnett Duncan Garriott and Myrtilla Winifred Wilbur had the following children:

i. DOROTHY WINIFRED4 GARRIOTT (daughter of Sinnett Duncan Garriott and Myrtilla 
Winifred Wilbur) was born on 23 Oct 1907. She died in Feb 1983. She married John 
Philip Palamarchuk on 22 Apr 1939 in Yakima Co., WA. He was born about 1908 in 
Saglywood, Manitoba, Canada. 

39. ii. LAURA EMMA GARRIOTT (daughter of Sinnett Duncan Garriott and Myrtilla Winifred 
Wilbur) was born on 08 Jan 1909 in Kittitas Co., WA. She died on 18 Aug 1988 in 
Seattle, King Co., WA. She married (1) JAMES EDWARD WALLBRIDGE. He was born 
in 1908. He died in 1973. She married (2) GEORGE C. MCLAUGHLIN. 

24. WILLIAM L.3 GARRIOTT (Emma Davis2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born on 17 Jul 1875 in 
Kentucky. He died on 09 Dec 1935 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., CA. He married (1) 
CATHERINE LOUISE FOWLER. 

William L. Garriott and Catherine Louise Fowler had the following children:

i. ULYSSES RENFRO4 GARRIOTT (son of William L. Garriott and Catherine Louise 
Fowler) was born on 22 Feb 1901 in Arkansas. He died on 10 May 1977 in 
California. He married an unknown spouse in 1898. 

ii. WILLIAM LOVE GARRIOTT (son of William L. Garriott and Catherine Louise Fowler) 
was born on 22 Sep 1915 in Missouri. He died on 21 Dec 1988 in Missouri.

Generation 4

25. ORA CLYDE4 HILL (Horace William3, Amanda S.2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born on 27 Jun 1888 
in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. She died on 04 Aug 1964 in Oldham Co., KY. She married Roscoe 
Conkling Montfort (son of George Drane Montfort and Carolyn Ransdell) on 25 Dec 1907 in her 
mother's home in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. He was born on 13 Apr 1888 in Campbellsburg, Henry 
Co., KY. He died on 11 Apr 1972 in Oldham Co., KY. 

Roscoe Conkling Montfort and Ora Clyde Hill had the following children:

i. MARTHA IRENE5 MONTFORT (daughter of Roscoe Conkling Montfort and Ora Clyde 
Hill) was born on 06 Mar 1909 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. She died on 08 Dec 
1998 in La Grange, Oldham Co., KY at her home. She married Raymond Drufle 
Wilborn (son of Drufle Ghomas Wilborn and Nora Jane Kleineline) on 14 May 1932 
in Parsonage, Methodist Church, La Grange, Oldham Co., KY. He was born on 16 
Jul 1910 in Westport, Oldham Co., KY. He died on 21 Dec 1997 in Tri-County 
Baptist Hospital, La Grange, Oldham Co., KY. 
 

Notes for Martha Irene Montfort:
Irene and Raymond did not have children.

ii. MAUD CAROLYN MONTFORT (daughter of Roscoe Conkling Montfort and Ora Clyde 
Hill) was born on 05 Aug 1919 in Oldham Co., KY. She married (1) WILLIAM BROWN 

SADLER. He was born on 26 Oct 1904 in Kentucky. He died on 04 Jan 1982 in 

14



Generation 4 (con't)
SADLER. He was born on 26 Oct 1904 in Kentucky. He died on 04 Jan 1982 in 
Jefferson Co., KY. 

iii. OPAL LOUISE MONTFORT (daughter of Roscoe Conkling Montfort and Ora Clyde Hill) 
was born on 14 May 1931 in Oldham Co., KY. She married Charles Edward 
Hudson on 02 Jun 1951 in Warren Co., KY. He was born on 20 Sep 1931 in 
Edmonson Co., KY. 

26. WILLIAM WELDON4 HILL (Horace William3, Amanda S.2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born on 19 Jun 
1890 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. He died on 17 May 1970 in Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY. He 
married Bernice Harlan (daughter of Edgar Leslie Harlan and Margaret Beall Flood) on 09 Jun 
1919 in LaGrange, Oldham Co., KY. She was born on 14 Jan 1892 in New Castle, Henry Co., KY. 
She died on 30 Oct 1951 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. 
 

Notes for William Weldon Hill:
William Hill
William Weldon Hill, 79, near New Castle died Sunday night at Norton Infirmary, Louisville, after 
breaking his hip a week ago. He was a farmer and a member of the New Castle Methodist Church.

He is survivied by two sons, Harlon [correct spelling is Harlan] Hill, Amarillo, Texas and Ed Hill, 
New Castle, five grandchildren; one half-sister, Mrs. George Wills, New Washington, Indiana; two 
brothers, Orrin Hill and Marshall Hill, Bardstown.

Funeral services were held 1 p.m. Wednesday from Prewitt's, New Castle, conducted by Rev. 
Graham Abbott. Burial was in the New Castle Cemetery. 

Casketbearers were Ed Drane, M. P. Baxter, Maurice Jones, Warren Hardin, Fred Taylor and 
Clarence Moore.

[Source: Henry County Local, New Castle, Henry Co., KY, May 21, 1970]

William Weldon Hill and Bernice Harlan had the following children:

i. WELDON HARLAN5 HILL (son of William Weldon Hill and Bernice Harlan) was born on 
11 Jul 1921 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY (on family farm). He died on 19 Oct 2000 
in Surprise, Maricopa Co., AZ. He married Jospehine Imboden Newton (daughter of 
Roy Delbert Newton and Atha Imboden Wilson) on 28 Jan 1950 in Shelbyville, 
Shelby Co., KY. She was born on 26 Mar 1924 in Shelbyville, Shelby Co., KY. 
 

Notes for Weldon Harlan Hill:
Weldon Harlan Hill 79, of Surprise Arizona, died on October 19, 2000. He was in the
U.S. Air Force - WW II and Korea (26 years). Services at 2:00 pm Monday at Desert
Palms Presbyterian Church, 13459 Stardust Blvd., Sun City West, AZ. 
Contributions to a charity of the donor's choice.
[Source: Arizona Republic]

ii. HORACE EDGAR HILL (son of William Weldon Hill and Bernice Harlan) was born on 
19 Jan 1924 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY (on family farm). He died on 11 Oct 1990 
in Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY (Jewish Hospital). He married (1) JANE AGNES 

PARDO (daughter of Forrest Gilbert Pardo and Sally Theodosha Brummett) on 24 
Apr 1943 in Sulphur, Henry Co., KY. She was born on 02 Mar 1924 in Henry Co., 
KY. She died on 06 Feb 1987 in Jefferson Co., KY. He married (2) BETTY JEAN 

WASHBURN (daughter of Clarence Arnold Washburn and Elizabeth Ann Hicks) on 19 
Jan 1952 in Carrollton, Carroll Co., KY. She was born on 20 Dec 1928 in Cincinnati, 
Hamilton Co., OH. 
 

Notes for Horace Edgar Hill:
Horace (Ed) Hill

Mr. Horace Edgar (Ed) Hill, age 66, of Smithfield, died Thursday, October 11, 1990 
at the Jewish Hospital in Louisville.  He was a Henry County Magistrate for 
twenty-five years, a farmer and a life member of the New Castle United Methodist 

15



Notes for Anna Elizabeth Kolb:
HEADED HOMEMAKERS

Mrs Charles P. Hill, Baptist
Church Leader, Dies at age 60
Mrs. Anna Kolb Hill, wife of Charles P. Hill, a retired local farmer, died Tuesday, September 1, at 
5:30 p.m. at Kentucky Baptist Hospital, Louisville, where she bad been a patient only a few days.
The stroke she suffered Sunday night at the hospital followed an illness of several months which 

Generation 4 (con't)
twenty-five years, a farmer and a life member of the New Castle United Methodist 
Church.

Survivors include his wife: Betty Washburn Hill, Smithfield; one daughter: Mrs. Ron 
(Bernice) Southworth, Lexington; one son: Mr. H. Edgar Hill, Jr., Louisville; one 
brother: Mr. Weldon Harlan Hill, Rocklin, California and three grandchildren.

Funeral services were held at 2 p.m. Sunday, October 14, at the Prewitt Funeral 
Home, New Castle, officiated by Rev. Garnett Slone, pastor of the New Castle 
United Methodist Church.  Interment was in the New Castle Cemetery.

[Source: Henry County Local  October 17, 1990

Horace Edgar "Ed" Hill was born near Smithfield, Kentucky.  He was born in what 
we used as the dining room in the house his father built.  The house was built to by 
his father and his father's brother, Marshall Tyler Hill, known as Rip, before his 
father and mother were married.  Ed was fifth generation to live and farm on that the 
land.  The farm he grew up on was part of the original farm purchased by his great 
great grandmother, Clarissa (Holloway) Hill when she move to Henry County from 
Virginia after a short stop in Fayette County, Kentucky.

Horace Edgar was married first to Jane Pardo and had one son, Forest Weldon Hill.  
They divorced when Forest Weldon, known as Mickey, was very young.  After his 
divorce, he married Betty Jean Washburn, from Carroll County, Kentucky, in 1952.  
Ed and Betty Jean married shortly after Ed's mother, Bernice (Harlan) Hill, died of 
the breast cancer.  They had two children Horace Edgar Hill, Jr. and Bernice Hill 
Southworth. Three of his four grandchildren (Elizabeth Hill, Stephen Hill and Wesley 
Southworth) were born before his death. His forth grandchild, Hagan Southworth, 
was born less than a year after he died.
 
He farmed almost his entire life, except for a short period of time when he worked at 
the Bourbon Stockyards in Louisville, Kentucky during the late 1950's.  He had a 
disagreement with his father, William Weldon Hill, concerning the sharing of income 
from the farm.  Ultimately his father gave in and he returned to the farm. Later, with 
the agreement of his brother, Horace Edgar bought the farm from his father. In the 
meantime, he also bought another farm that adjoined his father's farm on the back.

Ed served as a magistrate in Henry County for many years. He won his first election 
after a recount of the votes. He spent most of his years as magistrate fighting to 
enact zoning laws in the county. He died while still in office and after zoning was 
passed.

Ed died at age 66 at Jewish Hospital in Louisville, Kentucky in 1990 during his 
second coronary bypass operation. His first coronary bypass was approximately 10 
years earlier.

27. CHARLES PRATHER4 HILL (Horace William3, Amanda S.2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born on 09 
Nov 1893 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. He died on 09 Jun 1963. He married (1) ANNA ELIZABETH 

KOLB. She was born on 09 Jan 1899 in Bloomfield, Nelson Co., KY. She died on 01 Sep 1959 in 
Bardstown, Nelson Co., KY. 

16



Generation 4 (con't)
The stroke she suffered Sunday night at the hospital followed an illness of several months which 
had sent her to the hospital several times. She was 60 years old.
Mr. and Mrs. Hill sold their farm on Plum Run Road, where they had lived since 1919, and moved 
to 626 North Third Street in Bardstown.
Native of Bloomfield, Mrs. Hill was the daughter of the late Adam Kolb, who was a grocer there. 
She was a member of the Bardstown Baptist Church and president of a Sunday School Class. She 
had served as president of the Plum Run Homemakers Club, of which she was a charter member, 
and agreed to take the presidency' again this year.
Besides her husband, she is survived by two daughters, Mrs. Roy C. (Ann) Pennington, Elgin Air 
Force Base, Fla., Mrs. E. J. (Faye) Tisko, Louisa; five sons, Horace W. Hill, Fisherville; Charles A. 
Hill, who is electrification supervisor for the local REA Co-operative; Jack K. Hill, Louisville, Donald 
T. and Joe T. Hill, who are both students at the University of Kentucky, Lexington; one sister, Mrs. 
Jack C. Baird, Louisville, and two brothers, William H. Kolb, Louisville, and Joe D. Kolb, Cincinnati, 
Ohio; 13 grandchildren.
The body is at the Mann, Greenwell & Arnold Funeral Home. Services will be conducted T h u r s d 
a y afternoon at 2:30 o'clock at the Baptist Church conducted by Rev. Dr. J. T. Burdine, pastor, 
assisted by Rev. Walter E. Bryant, pastor of Cox's Creek Baptist Church. Burial will b� in Bardstown 
Cemetery.

Charles Prather Hill and Anna Elizabeth Kolb had the following children:

i. HORACE WILLIAM5 HILL (son of Charles Prather Hill and Anna Elizabeth Kolb) was 
born on 17 Feb 1917 in Nelson Co., KY. He died on 14 Feb 1985 in Jefferson Co., 
KY. He married Marie Hammond on 05 Feb 1940. She was born on 03 Jan 1921. 
She died on 01 Aug 2007 in Fisherville, Jefferson Co., KY. 
 

Notes for Horace William Hill:
JEFFERSONTOWN - Horace W. Hill, 67, of Fisherville, an electrician and husband 
of Marie Hammond Hill, died Thursday at his home after a short illness. Services 
will be at 2 p.m. Sunday at Foreman Funeral Home. Visitation will be from 2 to 9 
p.m. today. 
Copyright (c) 1985 Lexington Herald-Leader

ii. EDNA ANN HILL (daughter of Charles Prather Hill and Anna Elizabeth Kolb) was born 
on 03 May 1919 in Nelson Co., KY. She died on 08 Nov 2006 in Ft. Walton Beach, 
FL. She married (1) ROY COBERN PENNINGTON. He was born on 28 Dec 1918 in 
Carter Co., KY. He died in Jan 1979 in Fort Walton Beach, Okaloosa Co., FL. 

iii. CHARLES ADAM HILL (son of Charles Prather Hill and Anna Elizabeth Kolb) was born 
on 28 Jun 1925 in Nelson Co., KY. He died on 22 Feb 1997 in Bardstown, Nelson 
Co., KY. He married (1) JUANITA RHEA HOWARD on 07 Sep 1945. She was born on 
31 Jan 1928 in Jackson, KY. She died on 26 Sep 1964 in Louisville, Jefferson Co., 
KY. He married (2) PAMALA DAWN PAYTON (daughter of _____ Payton and Dora 
Parkerson) on 02 Feb 1976. She was born on 20 Aug 1953 in Nelson Co., KY. 
 

Notes for Charles Adam Hill:
BARDSTOWN - Charles A. Hill, 71, retired self-employed electrical contractor, 
husband of Pamela Hill, died Saturday. Services 2 p.m. Wednesday, Bardstown 
Baptist Church. Visitation 3 p.m. today, Mann & Greenwell Funeral Home. 
Contributions suggested to the Kentucky Heart Association. 
Copyright (c) 1997 Lexington Herald-Leader

iv. ELLA FAY HILL (daughter of Charles Prather Hill and Anna Elizabeth Kolb) was born 
on 28 Jun 1925 in Nelson Co., KY. She died on 18 Feb 2011 in Methodist Medical 
Center, Oak Ridge, TN. She married (1) EDWARD JOSEPH TISKO. He was born on 19 
Jan 1922 in Fairpoint, Belmont Co., OH. He died on 12 Aug 1994 in Louisa, 
Lawrence Co., KY. 
 

Notes for Ella Fay Hill:
February 22, 2011 

Fay Tisko - 1925-2011 

17



Generation 4 (con't)

Young Funeral Home The Independent The Daily Independent Tue Feb 22, 2011, 
09:33 PM EST 

OAK RIDGE, TN - Ella Fay Hill Tisko passed away Friday, Feb. 18, 2011, in 
Methodist Medical Center in Oak Ridge, Tenn., surrounded by family.

Fay was born June 28, 1925, at the family home in Bardstown, to the late Anna 
Kolb Hill and Charles Prather Hill. She was also preceded in death by her husband 
of 50 years, Dr. E.J. “Doc” Tisko in 1994; a sister, Ann Pennington; and brothers 
Horace, Jack, Joe and twin brother Bill.

After World War II, she and her husband, Ed, who was the love of her life, lived in 
Memphis for several years while he attended the School of Optometry. During that 
time, she worked for Mid-South Oil Co. She later worked in her husband’s 
optometry office in Louisa as office manager for more than 40 years. She was a 
member of Louisa United Methodist Church.

In the 1950s, she volunteered for the Ground Observer Corps, a joint 
civilian-military effort to defend the United States against an enemy air attack, which 
required climbing a tall tower to spot enemy planes. She developed an interest in 
politics and always followed what was going on in the world.         

 Fay loved her home and enjoyed doing all of her own yard work and gardening  for 
many years. She considered having the same wonderful and helpful neighbors for 
the past 47 years a blessing. She especially enjoyed playing bridge with her bridge 
group. She was also once president of the ABC Club, a local civic organization. She 
took up golf at the age of 60 and became quite an accomplished golfer, playing 
daily with her husband during the winter months in Naples, Fla.

Fay was also a talented artist, painting Pennsylvania Dutch themes on plates and 
doing needlework. She enjoyed refinishing and painting furniture and decorating her 
home. She had a flair for fashion.      

She is survived by her daughter, Kay Yazdi and husband Ali of Oak Ridge; 
grandson Todd Yazdi and wife Shannon of Knoxville and granddaughter Farah 
Yazdi McGhee and husband Terry of Oak Ridge; brother Donald T. Hill and family 
of Lawrenceburg; great-grandchildren Carson McGhee, Faith McGhee and Maeve 
Yazdi; and many nieces and nephews.   

The family will receive friends from noon to 2 p.m. Thursday, Feb. 24, 2011, at 
Louisa United Methodist Church. The funeral will be at 2 p.m. at the church by the 
Rev. Guy Moyer. Burial will be in Greenlawn Cemetery in Louisa.

The family would like to thank those at Morning Pointe in Clinton, Tenn., Comfort 
Keepers and caregivers in the last few weeks, especially René Hawkins.

 Memorial donations may be sent to Louisa United Methodist Church, P.O. Box 26, 
Louisa, KY 41230 or the Silent Wings Museum, 6202 N. I-27, Lubbock, TX  
79403-9710.

Young Funeral Home in Louisa is in charge of arrangements.

 

v. JACK KOLB HILL (son of Charles Prather Hill and Anna Elizabeth Kolb) was born on 
22 Feb 1932 in Nelson Co., KY. He died on 04 Jan 1991 in Jefferson Co., KY. He 

18



Generation 4 (con't)
22 Feb 1932 in Nelson Co., KY. He died on 04 Jan 1991 in Jefferson Co., KY. He 
married Bettye Ruth Groom on 31 Mar 1955. She was born on 25 Oct 1936. 

vi. DONALD TODD HILL (son of Charles Prather Hill and Anna Elizabeth Kolb) was born 
on 01 Dec 1933 in Nelson Co., KY. He married Carolyn Gibson in Sep 1958. She 
was born about 1938. She died on 29 Dec 2005 in Lawrenceburg, Anderson Co., 
KY. 

vii. JOSEPH TYLER HILL (son of Charles Prather Hill and Anna Elizabeth Kolb) was born 
on 01 Dec 1936 in Nelson Co., KY. He died on 26 Nov 2005 in Louisville, Jefferson 
Co., KY. He married (1) GLORIA JEAN SALEM (daughter of George Salem and Louise 
Page) on 03 Sep 1960 in Marion Co., KY. She was born on 26 Dec 1939 in 
Lebanon, Marion Co., KY. He married (2) WANDA SUE CONDOR (daughter of John 
Beckham Condor and Naomi Mildred Scott) on 15 Jun 1995 in Maui, Hawaii, USA. 
She was born on 05 Mar 1940 in Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY. 
 

Notes for Joseph Tyler Hill:
Joseph Tyler Hill    
 
HILL, JOSEPH TYLER, 68, of Louisville, died Saturday, November 26, 2005. Mr. 
Hill was born in Bardstown, KY, graduated from the University of Kentucky, served 
in the U.S. Army, and was a retired territory manager for Sure Plus Manufacturing 
Co. He is survived by his wife, Susie Hill; daughters, Susan S., Anne Leslie and 
Alice L. Hill (Clark Starr); step-children, Charles W. Schildknecht III (Beth), and 
Deborah Walker (William); one brother, Donald Hill (Carolyn); two sisters, Ann 
Pennington and Fay Tisco; five grandchildren, William and Katie Walker, and Tony, 
Holly and Bayly Schildknecht. Funeral: 11 a.m. Wednesday at Highlands Family 
Owned Funeral Home, 3331 Taylorsville Rd., with burial in Resthaven. Visitation: 
from 2-8 p.m. Tuesday at the funeral home. Memorial gifts may be made to the 
donors favorite charity. 
Published in The Courier-Journal on 11/28/2005.  

28. ORRIN TODD4 HILL (Horace William3, Amanda S.2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born on 12 Nov 
1894 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. He died on 03 Mar 1981 in Jefferson Co., KY. He married (1) 
MARY ELIZABETH CLARK (daughter of George Clark and Ruby Nichols) on 13 Nov 1927 in Nelson 
Co., KY. She was born on 30 Nov 1900 in Cox's Creek, Nelson Co., KY. She died on 11 Nov 1933 
in Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY (Kentucky Baptist Hospital). He married (2) SYLVIA LEONA OLDFIELD 
(daughter of Doyle V. Oldfield and Elizabeth Ann Prather) on 15 Jan 1939 in Louisville, Jefferson 
Co., KY (Methodist Episcopal Church). She was born on 28 Oct 1910 in Nina, Garrard Co., KY. 
She died on 14 Sep 2007 in Nelson Co., KY. 
 

Notes for Orrin Todd Hill:
Orrin Todd Hill was named for the doctor who delivered him.  His mother, Mattie Lee, did not have 
a named picked out.  The doctor filled in the name and she just left it that way.   From Martha Sue 
Wills Boling, daughter of Martha Vaughan Pyles Wills and granddaughter of Mattie Lee Lamaster.  
Orrin Todd (nicknamed Iron) moved from Henry County to Nelson County in 1912. He served in 
World War I, being inducted on May 25, 1918 and discharged in February 15, 1919.

Orrin Todd Hill and Mary Elizabeth Clark had the following children:

i. TODD CLARK5 HILL (son of Orrin Todd Hill and Mary Elizabeth Clark) was born on 20 
Apr 1932 in Nelson Co., KY. He died on 24 Apr 1932 in Nelson Co., KY.

ii. DONALD HILL (son of Orrin Todd Hill and Mary Elizabeth Clark) was born on 05 Nov 
1933 in Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY (Kentucky Baptist Hospital). He died on 05 
Nov 1933 in Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY (Kentucky Baptist Hospital).

Orrin Todd Hill and Sylvia Leona Oldfield had the following child:

iii. LORAINE HILL (daughter of Orrin Todd Hill and Sylvia Leona Oldfield) was born on 
01 Jan 1946. She married Bobby Eugene Stumph (son of Henry Eugene Stumph 
and Mary Laverne Sparrow) on 06 Aug 1966 in Cox's Creek Baptist Church, Cox's 
Creek, Nelson Co., KY. He was born on 02 Apr 1941 in Washington Co., KY. 
 

19



Generation 4 (con't)
 

Notes for Loraine Hill:
Loraine was the first baby born in Kentucky in 1946.

29. MINNIE MAE4 HILL (George Elzy3, Amanda S.2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born on 09 May 1883 
in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. She died on 05 Dec 1968 in Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY. She 
married John Silas Batts (son of Joseph Batts and Sarah Jane Rife) on 31 Jul 1918 in Henry Co., 
KY. He was born on 29 Mar 1883 in Henry Co., KY. He died on 12 Aug 1950 in Henry Co., KY. 
 

Notes for Minnie Mae Hill:
Mrs. Minnie Batts
Mrs. Minnie Hill Batts, 85, of Eminence died Thursday evening at the home of her daughter, Mrs. 
Paul Robertson in Louisville. She was a member of the Eminence Methodist Church.

Other survivors are one brother, R. M. Hill, Louisville; four sisters, Mrs. Joe Manual, Mrs. E. J. 
Eversole, Mrs. Ben Perry and Mrs. William Shelton of Louisville; and one grandson, Robert Lee 
Robertson.

Funeral services were held at 2 p.m. Sunday at Ricketts Funeral Home, Eminence. Rev. Thomas 
Adams officiated. Burial was in the Smithfield Cemetery.

Casketbearers were Price Watkins, Corliss Watkins, John C. Watkins, Leon Ransdell, Harvey 
Goode and Chester Berry.

[Source: Henry County Local, New Castle, Kentucky, December 12, 1968]

John Silas Batts and Minnie Mae Hill had the following children:

i. ELSIE BERNICE5 BATTS (daughter of John Silas Batts and Minnie Mae Hill) was born 
on 15 Sep 1920 in Henry Co., KY. She died on 29 May 1954 in Shelbyville, Shelby 
Co., KY.
 

Notes for Elsie Bernice Batts:
Elsie Bernice Batts never married.

ii. ROBERT MELVIN BATTS (son of John Silas Batts and Minnie Mae Hill) was born on 
19 Apr 1923 in Henry Co., KY. He died on 07 Jul 1967 in Jefferson Co., KY. He 
married Pauline Good (daughter of Harvey Good and Laverne Devore) on 23 Aug 
1958 in Henry Co., KY. She was born on 28 Aug 1933 in Henry Co., KY. 

iii. NELL LOUISE BATTS (daughter of John Silas Batts and Minnie Mae Hill) was born on 
07 Jan 1928 in Henry Co., KY. She married Paul Lee Robertson (son of Cliffton 
Robertson and Lauretta _____) on 29 Sep 1966 in Jeffersonville, Clark Co., IN. He 
was born on 26 Jan 1933 in New Albany, IN. 

30. RAYMOND JULIUS4 HILL (George Elzy3, Amanda S.2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born on 13 Oct 
1884 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. He died on 15 Feb 1962 in Pewee Valley, Oldham Co., KY. He 
married Lydia Louise Wiebelt (daughter of Adam Weibelt and Caroline Welhemina Kieffer) on 04 
Mar 1914 in Algiers, LA near New Orleans. She was born on 28 Feb 1892 in New Orleans, Orleans
Co., LA. She died on 15 Jul 1956 in Covington, Kenton Co., KY. 

Raymond Julius Hill and Lydia Louise Wiebelt had the following children:

i. ROLAND GEORGE5 HILL (son of Raymond Julius Hill and Lydia Louise Wiebelt) was 
born on 15 Dec 1914 in Algiers, LA near New Orleans. He died on 24 Nov 2012 in 
Covington, Kenton Co., KY (St. Charles Care Center). He married Evelyn Mae 
Stoppelwerth (daughter of Henry L. Stopplwerth and Mary Ann Bergelt) on 01 Aug 
1953 in Covington, Kenton Co., KY. She was born on 01 Jan 1925 in Covington, 
Kenton Co., KY. She died on 11 Jan 2000. 
 

Notes for Roland George Hill:
Roland George Hill. Age 97. Resident of Latonia, KY. Died, Saturday, November 
27, 2012 at the St. Charles Care Center, Covington, KY. Retired scheme 
examinator for the U. S. Post Office, Cincinnati, OH. Member of: St. Mark United 

20



Generation 4 (con't)
examinator for the U. S. Post Office, Cincinnati, OH. Member of: St. Mark United 
Church of Christ, Latonia, KY and former member, choir member, elder and deacon 
of Grace United Church of Christ, Covington,KY. and American Postal Workers' 
Union #164. SERVICES 10AM Saturday, December 1st St. Peter and Paul United 
Church of Christ, Western Hills, OH. INTERMENT Highland Cemetery, Ft. Michell, 
KY. VISITATION 5 Unil 7 PM Firday at the church. MEMORIALS, in leiu of flowers, 
may be made to the St. Peter and St. Paul United Church of Christ, 3001 Queen 
City Avenue, Cincinnati, OH 45238. Preceded in death by his: beloved wife-Evelyn 
Mae Stoppelworth Hill (1/11/2000), twin brother-Raymond Julius Hill, Jr. (2009), 
father-Raymond Julius Hill, Sr (2/15/1962) and mother-Lydia Louise Wiebelt Hill 
(7/18/1956). He is survived by his son-Reverend James R. Hill, Latonia, KY. Allison 
& Rose Funeral Home, Covington, 

ii. RAYMOND JULIUS HILL JR. (son of Raymond Julius Hill and Lydia Louise Wiebelt) 
was born on 15 Dec 1914 in Algiers, LA near New Orleans. He died on 29 Mar 
2009 in Takoma Park, MD. He married Rolena Margaret Hindia Hofstra (daughter 
of J. William Hofstra and Rolena Tewinkle) on 12 May 1943 in Washington, DC. 
She was born in Java, Sitababaja. Dutch East Indies. 
 

Notes for Raymond Julius Hill Jr.:
The following was read at the funeral of Raymond Hill by his nephew, James Hill. It 
was written by his brother, Roland:

My brother, Raymond, and I were identical twins in the eighth grade at John G. 
Carlisle School in Covington, Ky. At the time we were 13 years old. During an 
interlude in 'The Pirate's Daughter,' a musical play one step below high school 
musicals today, the teacher selected me and my brother, Raymond, to sing a song 
entitled, 'Two Little Magpies.' It went like this: 
Two little magpies set upon a rail.
Before long they were fighting each other.
So they fought and they fit and they scratched and they bit
Until all that was left upon the rail was the beak of one of the little magpies and the 
other little magpie's tail.
Before singing this song, we had our faces blacked. We sang this song in our 
church, Grace Reformed Church, during the Christmas season. Earlier we sang this 
song from the stage of the Holmes High School auditorium where we went to high 
school in Covington."

"My brother Raymond, was born left handed. Although we played together, I never 
knew he was left handed until I was seven or eight years old. The teachers in 
school those days were training him to write right-handed. He made the conversion 
but not like a left-hander like President Obama writes or an aunt of mine wrote. I 
never gave it a thought but I think it made him stronger mentally and physically 
When playing ball, his swing at the ball was not as smooth as a typical right-hander. 
It lacked the power of a left-hander.

The following was written and read at Raymond's funeral by his nephew, James:

Raymond Julius Hill, Jr. and his twin brother, Roland George Hill, were born 
December 15, 1914 in Algiers (now New Orleans), Louisiana. They were the sons 
of Raymond Julius Hill, Sr. and Lydia Louise Wiebelt Hill. The twins were baptized 
in the Episcopal Church in Algiers. The family moved to Covington, Kentucky about 
1920. 

The brothers attended Third District Elementary School in Covington. The family 
bought a house in the 1920's at 805 Philadelphia Street in Covington, just three 
blocks from the school, and remained there until Raymond, Sr.'s death in 1962. 
Raymond and Roland attended John G. Carlisle Junior High School in 1927 and 
1928. The family attended Grace Reformed Church (later United Church of Christ) 
and the boys were confirmed into membership on April 1, 1928 by Rev. William E. 

21



Generation 4 (con't)
and the boys were confirmed into membership on April 1, 1928 by Rev. William E. 
Miller, Grace Church's longest serving pastor. The twins went on to attend Holmes 
High School in Covington from 1929 to their graduation on June 13, 1933. Roland 
recalls that their only graduation present was a new suit for each one, as this was 
during the Great Depression. 

Raymond and Roland both attended two years of night school back at Holmes High 
School, taking business courses in typing, bookkeeping and shorthand. This 
additional education would serve them well in future employment with the federal 
government. After high school, Raymond began working for the Covington Mutual 
Fire Insurance Company. He later worked for the U. S. Truss Company in 
Cincinnati. Roland recalls that Raymond worked as Christmas seasonal help with 
him at the Cincinnati Post Office in December, 1938. 

It was around this time that Raymond became a member of the Seventh Day 
Adventist Church, either North Star SDA Church on Levassor Avenue in Covington 
or the Seventh Day Adventist Church in Taylor Mill.

Raymond was hired by the federal government in 1940 or 1941 to work for the 
General Accounting Office in Washington, DC prompting his move from Kentucky to 
Maryland. He later worked for the General Services Administration and had a 
career of 40 years with the federal government.

31. REGINALD MARTIN4 HILL (George Elzy3, Amanda S.2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born on 24 Feb 
1892 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. He died on 05 Feb 1970 in Pewee Valley, Oldham Co., KY. He 
married Ruby Tatum Watkins (daughter of Earnest Watkins and Gertrude Gilliam) on 07 May 1917. 
She was born on 04 Jun 1893 in Kentucky. She died on 25 Feb 1976. 

Notes for Ruby Tatum Watkins:
Mrs. Ruby Watkins Hill, 82, of 3403 Richmont Drive, died at 5:45 a.m. Wednesday at her home.

Survivors include two daughters, Mrs. Wanda Hardin and Mrs. Jean Druin; eight grandchildren and 
14 great grandchildren. 

The funeral will be at 1:30 p.m. Saturday at Arch L. Heady & Son Funeral Home, 1201 E. Oak St., 
with burial in Cave Hill Cemetery. 

The family will be at the funeral home from 2 to 5 and 7 to 9 p.m. Thursday and Friday.

[Source: Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky, 26 Feb 1976]

Reginald Martin Hill and Ruby Tatum Watkins had the following children:

i. WANDA LEE5 HILL (daughter of Reginald Martin Hill and Ruby Tatum Watkins) was 
born on 30 Jan 1922 in Jefferson Co., KY. She died on 09 May 1989 in Jefferson 
Co., KY. She married Clarence Calvin Hardin (son of Coleman Richard Hardin and 
Pearl Olive Curry) on 17 Aug 1940 in Shelby Co., KY. He was born on 08 Aug 
1915. 

ii. JEAN GILLIAM HILL (daughter of Reginald Martin Hill and Ruby Tatum Watkins) was 
born on 07 Jun 1924 in Jefferson Co., KY. She married (1) RAYMOND CRABTREE. 
She married (2) LAWRENCE J. QUIRE before 1948. He was born on 08 May 1923. 
She married (3) VERNIE DRUIN on 06 Sep 1958 in Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY. 

iii. REGINALD T. HILL (daughter of Reginald Martin Hill and Ruby Tatum Watkins) was 
born on 09 Jun 1933 in Jefferson Co., KY. She died on 09 Jun 1933 in Jefferson 
Co., KY.

32. NELL FRANCES4 HILL (George Elzy3, Amanda S.2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born on 24 Apr 
1899 in Smithfield, Henry Co., KY. She died on 28 Oct 1975 in Jefferson Co., KY. She married (1) 
CHARLES GADDIE on 09 Aug 1923. She married (2) BENJAMIN G. PERRY (son of Benjamin G. Perry) 

22



Generation 4 (con't)
CHARLES GADDIE on 09 Aug 1923. She married (2) BENJAMIN G. PERRY (son of Benjamin G. Perry) 
after 09 Aug 1923. He was born on 13 Jul 1887 in Owenton, Owen Co., KY. He died on 17 Jan 
1956 in Louisville, Jefferson Co., KY. 
 

Notes for Nell Frances Hill:
Mrs. Nell Hill Perry of 1748 Shady Lane, died at 4:05 p.m. Tuesday at Jewish Hospital.

Survivors include a son, Norman Perry of Tampa, and two grandchildren.

The funeral will be held at 1 p.m. Friday at Arch L. Heady & Son Funeral Home, 1201 E. Oak St., 
with burial at Resthaven Memorial Park. 

The family will be at the funeral home from 2 to 4 and 6 to 9 p.m. Thursday.

[Source: Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky, 30 Oct 1975]

Notes for Benjamin G. Perry:
Benjamin G. Perry, a used car dealer and salesman here for 30 years, died at 12:30 a.m. 
yesterday at his home, 1848 Shady Lane. He was the owner of Perry Motor Company, 903 S. 
Second. 

Survivors are his wife, Mrs. Nell Hill Perry; two sons, Ben A. Perry, Cincinnati, and Norman H. 
Perry, East St. Louis, St. Clair Co., ILl.; a brother William Perry, and three grandchildren.

[Source: Courier-Journal, Louisville, Kentucky, 18 Jan 1956]

[Note: Ben must have been a son by a prior marriage.]

Benjamin G. Perry and Nell Frances Hill had the following child:

i. NORMAN H.5 PERRY (son of Benjamin G. Perry and Nell Frances Hill) was born on 
20 Jul 1934 in Jefferson Co., KY.

33. GEORGE EVERETTE4 CLEVELAND (Horace William3, Parthenia2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born on 
10 Feb 1869 in Kentucky. He died on 27 Dec 1915 in Fayette Co., KY. He married Sarah E. Keene 
in 1890. She was born in 1875 in Kentucky. 

George Everette Cleveland and Sarah E. Keene had the following children:

i. MARY C.5 CLEVELAND (daughter of George Everette Cleveland and Sarah E. Keene) 
was born on 22 Aug 1891 in Kentucky. She died on 23 Jun 1948 in Fayette Co., 
KY. She married (1) JAMES SAMUEL GOODRICH. He was born on 22 Jun 1869 in 
Kentucky. He died on 28 Aug 1927 in Lexington, Fayette Co., KY. 

ii. PAULINE CLEVELAND (daughter of George Everette Cleveland and Sarah E. Keene) 
was born in Jul 1894 in Kentucky.

iii. FRANCES G. CLEVELAND (daughter of George Everette Cleveland and Sarah E. 
Keene) was born on 22 Oct 1899 in Jessamine Co., KY. She died on 10 Feb 1977 
in Franklin, Macon Co., NC. She married Wilburn Dunn Curd on 14 Apr 1917 in 
Frankfort, Franklin, Kentucky, USA. He was born in 1898. He died in 1981. 

34. WHITFIELD HAYDON4 CLEVELAND (Horace William3, Parthenia2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born on 
09 Mar 1871 in Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 17 Jan 1956 in Marion Co., KY (Age: 84). He 
married Elizabeth Durrett Claybrook on 27 Dec 1900. She was born on 18 Feb 1877 in Potsville, 
Washington Co., KY. She died on 01 Feb 1949 in Marion Co., KY. 

Whitfield Haydon Cleveland and Elizabeth Durrett Claybrook had the following children:

i. FRANCES HAYDON5 CLEVELAND (son of Whitfield Haydon Cleveland and Elizabeth 
Durrett Claybrook) was born on 26 Sep 1902 in Nelson Co., KY. He died on 13 Aug 
1945 in Marion Co., KY.

ii. JOSEPH C. CLEVELAND (son of Whitfield Haydon Cleveland and Elizabeth Durrett 
Claybrook) was born on 30 Nov 1908 in Nelson Co., KY. He died on 14 May 1989 
in Springfield, Washington Co., KY.

23



Generation 4 (con't)

35. CLEVELAND WINN4 SIMPSON (Amanda Hester3 Cleveland, Parthenia2 Walker, James1 Walker) was 
born on 16 Mar 1880 in Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 29 May 1948 in Fayette Co., KY. He 
married (1) LILLIAN M. BRYANT. She was born on 15 Oct 1880 in Kentucky. She died on 18 Oct 
1953 in Lexington, Fayette Co., KY. 

Cleveland Winn Simpson and Lillian M. Bryant had the following children:

i. RUTH B.5 SIMPSON (daughter of Cleveland Winn Simpson and Lillian M. Bryant) was 
born on 20 Jun 1909 in Kentucky. She died on 07 Apr 1992 in Fayette Co., KY.

ii. LINDA PAYNE SIMPSON (daughter of Cleveland Winn Simpson and Lillian M. Bryant) 
was born on 06 Sep 1911 in Jessamine Co., KY.

36. ROBERT FLOURNOY4 SIMPSON (Amanda Hester3 Cleveland, Parthenia2 Walker, James1 Walker) was 
born on 06 Oct 1886 in Nicholasville, Jessamine Co., KY. He died on 16 May 1930 in Jessamine 
Co., KY. He married Norma Florence Taylor in 1920. She was born on 20 Jun 1890 in 
Nicholasville, Jessamine Co., KY. She died on 16 Mar 1975 in Nicholasville, Jessamine Co., KY 
(Age: 84). 

Robert Flournoy Simpson and Norma Florence Taylor had the following child:

i. ROBERT FLOURNOY5 SIMPSON JR. (son of Robert Flournoy Simpson and Norma 
Florence Taylor) was born on 01 Aug 1922 in Lexington, Fayette Co., KY. He died 
on 03 Jul 2009 in Lexington, Fayette Co., KY.

37. SARAH LEVINIA4 WALKER (William George3, William Henry2, James1).  She married (1) AUTHUR G. 

STEWART. 

Authur G. Stewart and Sarah Levinia Walker had the following children:

i. ELLENE MARTIN5 STEWART (daughter of Authur G. Stewart and Sarah Levinia 
Walker) was born on 18 Mar 1919 in Henry Co., KY. She died on 15 Jan 2002. She 
married (1) REGINALD LANG PRATHER. He was born on 21 Jan 1919 in Woodford 
Co., KY. He died on 09 Feb 2005 in Shelbyville, Shelby Co., KY. 

ii. ROBERT W. STEWART (son of Authur G. Stewart and Sarah Levinia Walker) was 
born about 1926. He died on 12 Sep 2001 in Sulphur, Henry Co., KY. He married 
(1) FRANKIE CRABB. 
 

Notes for Robert W. Stewart:
Obituary
Robert Stewart, 75

Robert W. (Bobby) Stewart, age 75, of Sulphur died Wednesday, September 12, 
2001 at his residence. He was the son of the late Arthur G. and Sarah Walker 
Stewart, a retired farmer and rural postal mail carrier in Henry County and a 
member of the New Castle First Baptist Church.

He is survived by his wife, Frankie Crabb Stewart, Sulphur; one son, Dr. Arthur F. 
Stewart, Beaumont, Texas; one sister, Mrs. Rex (Ellene) Prather, New Castle and 
one grandson.

Funeral services were at 2 p.m. Monday, September 17, at New Castle First Baptist 
Church. Rev. Mark Hall, Asheboro, North Carolina, officiated. Rev. Nick Coleman, 
Rev. Bobby Wade, Rev. Earl W. Perry and Rev. Delbert Butts assisted.  Interment 
was in Sulphur Cemetery.

Honorary casket bearers were: W. P. Stivers, Key Smith, Frankie Heightchew, Judy 
Scriber, Minnie Chilton, L. T. Peniston, Evelyn M. Boyer, Me Peniston and Anne 
Wentworth.

Active casket bearers were: Robert B. Stewart, Melvin Louden, Alice Raisor, Jean 
Kaye Foree, John McIntosh, Clay Morgan, Robert Renaker and Roger Goldon.

24



Generation 4 (con't)

Expressions of sympathy may take the form of contributions to Oneida Baptist 
Institution; Clear Creek Bible College or Kentucky Baptist Homes for Children.

Prewitt New Castle Funeral Home was in charge of the arrangements.

[Source: Henry County Local, New Castle, Kentucky, 9/19/2001]

38. HORACE WILLIAM4 JOHNSON (Alphina Dale3 Walker, Richard Horace2 Walker, James1 Walker) was 
born on 09 Jan 1871 in Indiana. He died on 22 Oct 1936. He married Pearl Smith on 08 Jul 1892. 
She was born on 17 Nov 1875 in Indiana. She died on 17 May 1957 in Joliet, Hamilton Co., IN. 

Horace William Johnson and Pearl Smith had the following children:

i. EDITH5 JOHNSON (daughter of Horace William Johnson and Pearl Smith) was born in 
Oct 1892 in Indiana. She died in 1954 in Indianapolis, Marion Co., IN (Age: 62).

ii. CLIFFORD S. JOHNSON (son of Horace William Johnson and Pearl Smith) was born in
Jul 1895 in Indiana.

iii. KATHRYN JOHNSON (son of Horace William Johnson and Pearl Smith) was born on 
07 Feb 1898 in Jolietville, Hamilton Co., IN. He died on 13 May 1990 in Roanoke 
Co., VA.

39. LAURA EMMA4 GARRIOTT (Sinnett Duncan3, Emma Davis2 Walker, James1 Walker) was born on 08 
Jan 1909 in Kittitas Co., WA. She died on 18 Aug 1988 in Seattle, King Co., WA. She married (1) 
JAMES EDWARD WALLBRIDGE. He was born in 1908. He died in 1973. She married (2) GEORGE C. 

MCLAUGHLIN. 

James Edward Wallbridge and Laura Emma Garriott had the following child:

i. GARRIOTT5 VAN WALLBRIDGE (son of James Edward Wallbridge and Laura Emma 
Garriott) was born on 29 Aug 1929. He died on 15 Dec 2009 in Cottonwood, 
Yavapai, AZ.

Prepared By:

5411 Navajo Road
Louisville, KY 40207

Address:

Phone: 502.897.3633

Email: ed@hill-ky.org

H. Edgar HillPreparer:

25



Index of Individuals

_

_____, Anna Mae: 4

_____, Daisy: 6

_____, Elizabeth J.: 1,5

_____, Emma J.: 5,13

_____, Lauretta: 20

_____, Lorena: 1,5

A

Applegate, Anne Clinton: 5,12

Applegate, J. E.: 5,12

B

Batts, Elsie Bernice: 20

Batts, John Silas: 9,20

Batts, Joseph: 9,20

Batts, Nell Louise: 20

Batts, Robert Melvin: 20

Bergelt, Mary Ann: 20

Bohan, Martha: 9

Brown, Emma Florence: 14

Brummett, Sally Theodosha: 15

Bryant, Lillian M.: 11,24

Burrier, Eliza: 11

Buttorff, John A.: 3,7

Buttorff, Willie P.: 7

C

Clark, George: 8,19

Clark, Mary Elizabeth: 8,19

Claybrook, Elizabeth Durrett: 11,23

Cleveland, Amanda Hester: 4,11

Cleveland, Bertha Mayo: 12

Cleveland, Bess Ora: 11

Cleveland, Clinton: 12

Cleveland, Dora Belle: 12

Cleveland, Ernest Raymond: 11

Cleveland, Frances G.: 23

Cleveland, Frances Haydon: 23

Cleveland, Geoge Leslie: 12

Cleveland, George: 1,4

Cleveland, George C. Jr.: 1,4

Cleveland, George Everette: 11,23

Cleveland, George Washington: 5,12

Cleveland, Horace William: 4,11

Cleveland, James Estell: 12

Cleveland, Jennie Lee: 12

Cleveland, John L.: 5,12

Cleveland, Johnella: 12

Cleveland, Joseph C.: 23

Cleveland, Lena May: 12

Cleveland, Leslie C: 12

Cleveland, Leslie James: 4,11,12

Cleveland, Lila: 12

Cleveland, Mary C.: 23

Cleveland, Pauline: 23

Cleveland, Serena Mayo: 4,12

Cleveland, Warner H.: 4

Cleveland, Whitfield Haydon: 11,23

Cleveland, William Felix: 12

Clifford, Frank Benjamin: 9

Cobern, Carrie: 17

Condor, John Beckham: 19

Condor, Wanda Sue: 19

Crabb, Frankie: 24

Crabtree, Raymond: 22

Curd, Wilburn Dunn: 23

Curry, Pearl Olive: 22

D

Davis, Malinda: 1,2

Davis, Samuel: 1

Della _____: 13

Devore, Laverne: 20

Doner, Calvin H.: 12

Druin, Vernie: 22

E

Emerson, Alice: 22

Eversole, Cooper: 10

Eversole, Earl J.: 10

F

Farley, Zaarilda: 1,5,6

Felix, Emma J.: 4,11,12

Felix, Josiah: 4,11

Flood, Margaret Beall: 8,15

Fountain, Elizabeth: 1

Fowler, Catherine Louise: 7,14

G

Gaddie, Charles: 10,22

Garriott, Dorothy Winifred: 14

Garriott, Evan Madison: 2,6

Garriott, Evan T.: 6

Garriott, Laura Emma: 14,25

Garriott, Sinnett Duncan: 7,14

Garriott, Ulysses Renfro: 14

Garriott, William L.: 7,14

Garriott, William Love: 14

Garriott, William Loving: 2,6

Gibson, Carolyn: 19

Gilliam, Gertrude: 10,22

Good, Harvey: 20

Good, Pauline: 20

Goodnight, Sarah Elizabeth: 6,14

Goodrich, James Samuel: 23

Greene, Mayme Ada: 24

Groom, Bettye Ruth: 18

H

Hammond, Marie: 17

Hardin, Clarence Calvin: 22

Hardin, Coleman Richard: 22

26



Index of Individuals
Harlan, Bernice: 8,15

Harlan, Edgar Leslie: 8,15

Haydon, Sarah Frances: 4,11

Hicks, Elizabeth Ann: 15

Hill, Anton B.: 10

Hill, Bernice Chetwick: 9

Hill, Beulah B.: 9

Hill, Charles Adam: 17

Hill, Charles Prather: 8,16,17

Hill, Clay Meal: 4

Hill, Donald: 19

Hill, Donald Todd: 19

Hill, Edna Ann: 17

Hill, Elizabeth Arminta: 3

Hill, Ella Fay: 17

Hill, Essie Morris: 10

Hill, George Elzy: 4,8,9

Hill, Horace Edgar: 15

Hill, Horace Leslie: 8

Hill, Horace William (1853): 3,7,8

Hill, Horace William (1917): 17

Hill, Infant (1): 8

Hill, Infant (2): 8

Hill, Infant (3): 8

Hill, Ira Clay: 9

Hill, Jack Kolb: 18

Hill, James Samuel: 3

Hill, Jean Gilliam: 22

Hill, Joseph Tyler: 19

Hill, Loraine: 19

Hill, Marilyn Iris: 10

Hill, Marshall Tyler: 8

Hill, Minnie Mae: 9,20

Hill, Nell Frances: 10,22,23

Hill, Ora Clyde: 8,14

Hill, Orrin Todd: 8,19

Hill, Parthenia Catherine: 3,7

Hill, Rachel Estelle: 9

Hill, Raymond Julius: 9,20

Hill, Raymond Julius Jr.: 21

Hill, Reginald Martin: 10,22

Hill, Reginald T.: 22

Hill, Roland George: 20

Hill, Samuel: 1,2

Hill, Todd Clark: 19

Hill, Wanda Lee: 22

Hill, Weldon Harlan: 15

Hill, William L.: 1,2,3

Hill, William Weldon: 8,15

Hofstra, J. William: 21

Hofstra, Rolena Margaret Hindia: 21

Holloway, Clarissa Jane: 1,2

Howard, Juanita Rhea: 17

Hudson, Charles Edward: 15

Hughes, Louella: 5,12

J

Jackson, Nora: 10

Johnson, Bessie Winnifred: 13

Johnson, Clifford S.: 25

Johnson, Edith: 25

Johnson, Homer B.: 13

Johnson, Horace William: 13,25

Johnson, Hubert R.: 13

Johnson, Kathryn: 25

Johnson, Nancy E.: 1,5

Johnson, Paul S.: 13

Johnson, Theodore Lewis: 5,13

K

Keene, Sarah E.: 11,23

Kieffer, Caroline Welhemina: 9,20

Kleineline, Nora Jane: 14

Kolb, Anna Elizabeth: 8,16,17

L

LaMaster, Benjamin J.: 3,7

LaMaster, Martha Lee: 3,7,8

Lyne, Clarence: 12

Lyne, George Lucien: 12

Lyne, Irene: 12

Lyne, Margaret: 12

Lyne, William Dew: 4,12

M

Manuel, Joseph Griffin: 9

Manuel, William: 9

Martin, Charles Neal: 5,13

Martin, Minnie C.: 5,13

Martin, Peter Jr.: 1,5

Martin, Sarah: 1,5

McLaughlin, George C.: 14,25

Mctyre, Julia: 11

Montfort, George Drane: 8,14

Montfort, Martha Irene: 14

Montfort, Maud Carolyn: 14

Montfort, Opal Louise: 15

Montfort, Roscoe Conkling: 8,14

Moseley, George Holloway: 6

Moseley, Henry Clay: 1,6

Moseley, John James Trabue: 1,6

Mosley, Irene: 11

Mosley, Thomas: 11

N

Neal, Sarah: 1,5

Newcomer, Flora: 5,13

Newton, Jospehine Imboden: 15

Newton, Roy Delbert: 15

Nichols, Ruby: 8,19

O

Oldfield, Doyle V.: 8,19

Oldfield, Sylvia Leona: 8,19

Oliver, Eliza S.: 1

27



Index of Individuals
Oliver, William: 1

P

Page, Louise: 19

Palamarchuk, John Philip: 14

Pardo, Forrest Gilbert: 15

Pardo, Jane Agnes: 15

Parkerson, Dora: 17

Payton, _____: 17

Payton, Pamala Dawn: 17

Pemberton, Frances: 1

Pemberton, Henry: 1

Pennington, _____: 17

Pennington, Roy Cobern: 17

Perry, Benjamin G. (1887): 10,22,23

Perry, Benjamin G. (2): 10,22

Perry, Martha A.: 1,5,6

Perry, Nancy: 1,5

Perry, Norman H.: 23

Perry, Wyatt: 1,5

Prather, Elizabeth Ann: 8,19

Prather, Reginald Lang: 24

Prather, William Thomas: 24

Q

Quire, Lawrence J.: 22

R

Ransdell, Carolyn: 8,14

Rife, Sarah Jane: 9,20

Roberts, Egley: 12

Robertson, Cliffton: 20

Robertson, Paul Lee: 20

S

Sadler, Napoleon Bonaparte: 14

Sadler, William Brown: 14

Salem, George: 19

Salem, Gloria Jean: 19

Samuell, Elizabeth: 1

Scott, Naomi Mildred: 19

Scott, Sophronia: 3,7

Shelton, William Marion: 10

Sherrick, Geneva E.: 13

Sherwood, Ester: 1,4

Shirley, Lucy M.: 2,6

Shouse, Jane Ann: 4,11

Simpson, Cleveland Winn: 11,24

Simpson, George: 11

Simpson, James L.: 11

Simpson, Jerry Weldon: 11

Simpson, John: 11

Simpson, Linda Payne: 24

Simpson, Paul: 11

Simpson, Robert Flournoy: 11,24

Simpson, Robert Flournoy Jr.: 24

Simpson, Ruth B.: 24

Simpson, William (1837): 4,11

Simpson, William (1865): 11

Smith, Frances: 1,6

Smith, Levinia: 5,13

Smith, Pearl: 13,25

Sparrow, Mary Laverne: 19

Stewart, Authur G.: 13,24

Stewart, Ellene Martin: 24

Stewart, Robert W.: 24

Stoppelwerth, Evelyn Mae: 20

Stopplwerth, Henry L.: 20

Story, Naomi A.: 7,14

Stumph, Bobby Eugene: 19

Stumph, Henry Eugene: 19

T

Taylor, Norma Florence: 11,24

Tewinkle, Rolena: 21

Tidrick, Richard Lindsey: 3

Tisko, Edward Joseph: 17

Totten, Rachel: 4,8

V

Van Cleave, Mattie H.: 4

Van Cleave, William T.: 4

Van Dusan, Jenny: 14,25

Van Wallbridge, Garriott: 25

W

Walker, Alphina Dale: 5,13

Walker, Amanda S.: 1,2,3

Walker, Ambrose Leslie: 5

Walker, Beecher B.: 13

Walker, Bernard Newcomer: 13

Walker, Birtha: 14

Walker, Charles L. (1871): 6

Walker, Charles L. (1872): 6

Walker, Charles Robert: 13

Walker, Chase Lee: 13

Walker, Chester (1864): 6

Walker, Chester (1864): 6

Walker, DeEtta C.: 13

Walker, DeLoss W.: 13

Walker, Dora: 6

Walker, Dory N.: 6

Walker, Edith M.: 13

Walker, Eliza: 5

Walker, Elizabeth A.: 13

Walker, Emma Davis: 2,6

Walker, Emmett E.: 5,13

Walker, Ezekiel L.: 5

Walker, Infant: 13

Walker, Irena B. (1873): 6

Walker, Irena B. (1874): 6

Walker, James: 1,2

Walker, James Ellis: 5

Walker, James Winfield: 5,13

28



Index of Individuals
Walker, L. Vernon: 13

Walker, Leuzena Olivia: 6

Walker, Lufena Olivia: 6

Walker, Luther Dilliard: 5

Walker, Mary: 6

Walker, Mary A.: 6

Walker, Mary C.: 14

Walker, Parthenia: 1,4

Walker, Richard C.: 5

Walker, Richard Crittenden: 6,14

Walker, Richard Horace: 1,5

Walker, Sarah Levinia: 13,24

Walker, Theodore M.: 1,5,6

Walker, Theresa M.: 1,6

Walker, William George: 5,13

Walker, William Henry: 1,5

Walker, Wyatt Luther: 6

Wallbridge, James Edward: 14,25

Wallbridge, John G.: 14,25

Washburn, Betty Jean: 15

Washburn, Clarence Arnold: 15

Watkins, Earnest: 10,22

Watkins, Fitzhugh Lespy: 4,8,9

Watkins, John Evan: 4,8

Watkins, Ruby Tatum: 10,22

Watkins, Sarah F.: 4

Weibelt, Adam: 9,20

Wiebelt, Lydia Louise: 9,20

Wilborn, Drufle Ghomas: 14

Wilborn, Raymond Drufle: 14

Wilbur, John B.: 7,14

Wilbur, Myrtilla Winifred: 7,14

Wilson, Atha Imboden: 15

29


	Decendants of James Walker of Henry County, Kentucky
	Frances Pemberton,Elizabeth Samuell,Henry Pemberton,Eliza S. Oliver,Elizabeth Fountain,William Oliver,Malinda Davis,Samuel Davis,James Walker
	James Walker,Eliza S. Oliver
	William L. Hill,Clarissa Jane Holloway,Samuel Hill,Amanda S. Walker
	George C. Cleveland Jr.,Ester Sherwood,George Cleveland,Parthenia Walker
	Sarah Martin,Sarah Neal,Peter Martin Jr.,William Henry Walker
	Elizabeth J. _____,Richard Horace Walker
	Lorena _____,Zaarilda Farley,Martha A. Perry,Nancy Perry,Wyatt Perry,Nancy E. Johnson,Theodore M. Walker
	Henry Clay Moseley,Frances Smith,John James Trabue Moseley,Theresa M. Walker
	James Walker,Malinda Davis
	William Loving Garriott,Lucy M. Shirley,Evan Madison Garriott,Emma Davis Walker
	William L. Hill,Clarissa Jane Holloway,Samuel Hill,Amanda S. Walker
	William L. Hill
	William L. Hill,Amanda S. Walker
	John A. Buttorff,Parthenia Catherine Hill
	James Samuel Hill
	Richard Lindsey Tidrick,Elizabeth Arminta Hill
	Martha Lee LaMaster,Sophronia Scott,Benjamin J. LaMaster,Horace William Hill
	Fitzhugh Lespy Watkins,Rachel Totten,John Evan Watkins,George Elzy Hill
	Mattie H. Van Cleave,Sarah F. Watkins,William T. Van Cleave,Anna Mae _____,Clay Meal Hill
	George C. Cleveland Jr.,Ester Sherwood,George Cleveland,Parthenia Walker
	George C. Cleveland Jr.
	George C. Cleveland Jr.,Parthenia Walker
	Sarah Frances Haydon,Horace William Cleveland
	William Simpson,Amanda Hester Cleveland
	Emma J. Felix,Jane Ann Shouse,Josiah Felix,Leslie James Cleveland
	Warner H. Cleveland
	William Dew Lyne,Serena Mayo Cleveland
	Anne Clinton Applegate,J. E. Applegate,George Washington Cleveland
	Louella Hughes,John L. Cleveland
	Sarah Martin,Sarah Neal,Peter Martin Jr.,William Henry Walker
	William Henry Walker,Sarah Martin
	James Ellis Walker
	Ambrose Leslie Walker
	Minnie C. Martin,Levinia Smith,Charles Neal Martin,William George Walker
	Luther Dilliard Walker
	Elizabeth J. _____,Richard Horace Walker
	Richard Horace Walker,Elizabeth J. _____
	Theodore Lewis Johnson,Alphina Dale Walker
	Ezekiel L. Walker
	Emma J. _____,James Winfield Walker
	Flora Newcomer,Emmett E. Walker
	Eliza Walker
	Lorena _____,Zaarilda Farley,Martha A. Perry,Nancy Perry,Wyatt Perry,Nancy E. Johnson,Theodore M. Walker
	Theodore M. Walker,Lorena _____
	Richard C. Walker
	Mary Walker
	Theodore M. Walker,Zaarilda Farley
	Wyatt Luther Walker
	Chester Walker
	Daisy _____,Dory N. Walker
	Lufena Olivia Walker
	Charles L. Walker
	Irena B. Walker
	Theodore M. Walker,Martha A. Perry
	Sarah Elizabeth Goodnight,Richard Crittenden Walker
	Mary A. Walker
	Chester Walker
	Dora Walker
	Leuzena Olivia Walker
	Charles L. Walker
	Irena B. Walker
	Henry Clay Moseley,Frances Smith,John James Trabue Moseley,Theresa M. Walker
	Henry Clay Moseley,Theresa M. Walker
	George Holloway Moseley
	William Loving Garriott,Lucy M. Shirley,Evan Madison Garriott,Emma Davis Walker
	William Loving Garriott
	William Loving Garriott,Emma Davis Walker
	Evan T. Garriott
	Myrtilla Winifred Wilbur,Naomi A. Story,John B. Wilbur,Sinnett Duncan Garriott
	Catherine Louise Fowler,William L. Garriott
	John A. Buttorff,Parthenia Catherine Hill
	John A. Buttorff,Parthenia Catherine Hill
	Willie P. Buttorff
	Martha Lee LaMaster,Sophronia Scott,Benjamin J. LaMaster,Horace William Hill
	Martha Lee LaMaster
	Horace William Hill,Martha Lee LaMaster
	Roscoe Conkling Montfort,Carolyn Ransdell,George Drane Montfort,Ora Clyde Hill
	Bernice Harlan,Margaret Beall Flood,Edgar Leslie Harlan,William Weldon Hill
	Anna Elizabeth Kolb,Charles Prather Hill
	Mary Elizabeth Clark,Ruby Nichols,George Clark,Sylvia Leona Oldfield,Elizabeth Ann Prather,Doyle V. Oldfield,Orrin Todd Hill
	Horace Leslie Hill
	Marshall Tyler Hill
	Infant Hill
	Infant Hill
	Infant Hill
	Fitzhugh Lespy Watkins,Rachel Totten,John Evan Watkins,George Elzy Hill
	George Elzy Hill,Fitzhugh Lespy Watkins
	John Silas Batts,Sarah Jane Rife,Joseph Batts,Minnie Mae Hill
	Rachel Estelle Hill
	Lydia Louise Wiebelt,Caroline Welhemina Kieffer,Adam Weibelt,Raymond Julius Hill
	Joseph Griffin Manuel,Martha Bohan,William Manuel,Bernice Chetwick Hill
	Frank Benjamin Clifford,Beulah B. Hill
	Ira Clay Hill
	Ruby Tatum Watkins,Gertrude Gilliam,Earnest Watkins,Reginald Martin Hill
	Earl J. Eversole,Nora Jackson,Cooper Eversole,Marilyn Iris Hill
	Charles Gaddie,Benjamin G. Perry,Benjamin G. Perry,Nell Frances Hill
	William Marion Shelton,Essie Morris Hill
	Anton B. Hill
	Sarah Frances Haydon,Horace William Cleveland
	Horace William Cleveland,Sarah Frances Haydon
	Sarah E. Keene,George Everette Cleveland
	Elizabeth Durrett Claybrook,Whitfield Haydon Cleveland
	Irene Mosley,Julia Mctyre,Thomas Mosley,Ernest Raymond Cleveland
	Bess Ora Cleveland
	William Simpson,Amanda Hester Cleveland
	William Simpson,Amanda Hester Cleveland
	George Simpson
	William Simpson
	Eliza Burrier,James L. Simpson
	Jerry Weldon Simpson
	Lillian M. Bryant,Cleveland Winn Simpson
	Norma Florence Taylor,Robert Flournoy Simpson
	John Simpson
	Paul Simpson
	Emma J. Felix,Jane Ann Shouse,Josiah Felix,Leslie James Cleveland
	Leslie James Cleveland,Emma J. Felix
	William Felix Cleveland
	Lila Cleveland
	Lena May Cleveland
	James Estell Cleveland
	Leslie C Cleveland
	Jennie Lee Cleveland
	Clinton Cleveland
	William Dew Lyne,Serena Mayo Cleveland
	William Dew Lyne,Serena Mayo Cleveland
	Irene Lyne
	Margaret Lyne
	George Lucien Lyne
	Clarence Lyne
	Anne Clinton Applegate,J. E. Applegate,George Washington Cleveland
	George Washington Cleveland,Anne Clinton Applegate
	Calvin H. Doner,Dora Belle Cleveland
	Bertha Mayo Cleveland
	Egley Roberts,Geoge Leslie Cleveland
	Louella Hughes,John L. Cleveland
	John L. Cleveland,Louella Hughes
	Johnella Cleveland
	Minnie C. Martin,Levinia Smith,Charles Neal Martin,William George Walker
	William George Walker,Minnie C. Martin
	Charles Robert Walker
	Authur G. Stewart,Sarah Levinia Walker
	Infant Walker
	Theodore Lewis Johnson,Alphina Dale Walker
	Theodore Lewis Johnson,Alphina Dale Walker
	Pearl Smith,Horace William Johnson
	Della _____,Hubert R. Johnson
	Bessie Winnifred Johnson
	Homer B. Johnson
	Paul S. Johnson
	Emma J. _____,James Winfield Walker
	James Winfield Walker,Emma J. _____
	DeEtta C. Walker
	Elizabeth A. Walker
	DeLoss W. Walker
	Flora Newcomer,Emmett E. Walker
	Emmett E. Walker,Flora Newcomer
	Bernard Newcomer Walker
	L. Vernon Walker
	Edith M. Walker
	Geneva E. Sherrick,Beecher B. Walker
	Chase Lee Walker
	Sarah Elizabeth Goodnight,Richard Crittenden Walker
	Richard Crittenden Walker,Sarah Elizabeth Goodnight
	Birtha Walker
	Mary C. Walker
	Myrtilla Winifred Wilbur,Naomi A. Story,John B. Wilbur,Sinnett Duncan Garriott
	Sinnett Duncan Garriott,Myrtilla Winifred Wilbur
	John Philip Palamarchuk,Dorothy Winifred Garriott
	James Edward Wallbridge,Jenny Van Dusan,John G. Wallbridge,George C. McLaughlin,Laura Emma Garriott
	Catherine Louise Fowler,William L. Garriott
	William L. Garriott,Catherine Louise Fowler
	Ulysses Renfro Garriott
	William Love Garriott
	Roscoe Conkling Montfort,Carolyn Ransdell,George Drane Montfort,Ora Clyde Hill
	Roscoe Conkling Montfort,Ora Clyde Hill
	Raymond Drufle Wilborn,Nora Jane Kleineline,Drufle Ghomas Wilborn,Martha Irene Montfort
	William Brown Sadler,Emma Florence Brown,Napoleon Bonaparte Sadler,Maud Carolyn Montfort
	Charles Edward Hudson,Opal Louise Montfort
	Bernice Harlan,Margaret Beall Flood,Edgar Leslie Harlan,William Weldon Hill
	William Weldon Hill,Bernice Harlan
	Jospehine Imboden Newton,Atha Imboden Wilson,Roy Delbert Newton,Weldon Harlan Hill
	Jane Agnes Pardo,Sally Theodosha Brummett,Forrest Gilbert Pardo,Betty Jean Washburn,Elizabeth Ann Hicks,Clarence Arnold Washburn,Horace Edgar Hill
	Anna Elizabeth Kolb,Charles Prather Hill
	Anna Elizabeth Kolb
	Charles Prather Hill,Anna Elizabeth Kolb
	Marie Hammond,Horace William Hill
	Roy Cobern Pennington,Carrie Cobern,_____ Pennington,Edna Ann Hill
	Juanita Rhea Howard,Pamala Dawn Payton,Dora Parkerson,_____ Payton,Charles Adam Hill
	Edward Joseph Tisko,Ella Fay Hill
	Bettye Ruth Groom,Jack Kolb Hill
	Carolyn Gibson,Donald Todd Hill
	Gloria Jean Salem,Louise Page,George Salem,Wanda Sue Condor,Naomi Mildred Scott,John Beckham Condor,Joseph Tyler Hill
	Mary Elizabeth Clark,Ruby Nichols,George Clark,Sylvia Leona Oldfield,Elizabeth Ann Prather,Doyle V. Oldfield,Orrin Todd Hill
	Orrin Todd Hill,Mary Elizabeth Clark
	Todd Clark Hill
	Donald Hill
	Orrin Todd Hill,Sylvia Leona Oldfield
	Bobby Eugene Stumph,Mary Laverne Sparrow,Henry Eugene Stumph,Loraine Hill
	John Silas Batts,Sarah Jane Rife,Joseph Batts,Minnie Mae Hill
	John Silas Batts,Minnie Mae Hill
	Elsie Bernice Batts
	Pauline Good,Laverne Devore,Harvey Good,Robert Melvin Batts
	Paul Lee Robertson,Lauretta _____,Cliffton Robertson,Nell Louise Batts
	Lydia Louise Wiebelt,Caroline Welhemina Kieffer,Adam Weibelt,Raymond Julius Hill
	Raymond Julius Hill,Lydia Louise Wiebelt
	Evelyn Mae Stoppelwerth,Mary Ann Bergelt,Henry L. Stopplwerth,Roland George Hill
	Rolena Margaret Hindia Hofstra,Rolena Tewinkle,J. William Hofstra,Raymond Julius Hill Jr.
	Ruby Tatum Watkins,Gertrude Gilliam,Earnest Watkins,Reginald Martin Hill
	Ruby Tatum Watkins
	Reginald Martin Hill,Ruby Tatum Watkins
	Clarence Calvin Hardin,Pearl Olive Curry,Coleman Richard Hardin,Wanda Lee Hill
	Raymond Crabtree,Lawrence J. Quire,Alice Emerson,Vernie Druin,Jean Gilliam Hill
	Reginald T. Hill
	Charles Gaddie,Benjamin G. Perry,Benjamin G. Perry,Nell Frances Hill
	Benjamin G. Perry
	Benjamin G. Perry,Nell Frances Hill
	Norman H. Perry
	Sarah E. Keene,George Everette Cleveland
	George Everette Cleveland,Sarah E. Keene
	James Samuel Goodrich,Mary C. Cleveland
	Pauline Cleveland
	Wilburn Dunn Curd,Frances G. Cleveland
	Elizabeth Durrett Claybrook,Whitfield Haydon Cleveland
	Whitfield Haydon Cleveland,Elizabeth Durrett Claybrook
	Frances Haydon Cleveland
	Joseph C. Cleveland
	Lillian M. Bryant,Cleveland Winn Simpson
	Cleveland Winn Simpson,Lillian M. Bryant
	Ruth B. Simpson
	Linda Payne Simpson
	Norma Florence Taylor,Robert Flournoy Simpson
	Robert Flournoy Simpson,Norma Florence Taylor
	Robert Flournoy Simpson Jr.
	Authur G. Stewart,Sarah Levinia Walker
	Authur G. Stewart,Sarah Levinia Walker
	Reginald Lang Prather,Mayme Ada Greene,William Thomas Prather,Ellene Martin Stewart
	Frankie Crabb,Robert W. Stewart
	Pearl Smith,Horace William Johnson
	Horace William Johnson,Pearl Smith
	Edith Johnson
	Clifford S. Johnson
	Kathryn Johnson
	James Edward Wallbridge,Jenny Van Dusan,John G. Wallbridge,George C. McLaughlin,Laura Emma Garriott
	James Edward Wallbridge,Laura Emma Garriott
	Garriott Van Wallbridge


